
Church of St Andrew
Serving Sonning, Charvil & Sonning Eye

 January 2019 —
 Sesquicentennial Issue

The
Parish
Magazine

t he church of st a ndr ew,  SERV ING T HE 
COMMUNI T IES  OF CH A RV IL ,  SONNING a nd sonning e y e

Serving the communities of Charvil, Sonning & Sonning Eye since 1869

The John King Trophy and Gold Award 
Best Magazine of the Year 2018

National Parish Magazine Awards
Best Overall Magazine 2015
Best Content 2016

1869

2019

T e Parish Magazine

Serving Charvil, Sonning and Sonning Eye
150
YEARS

Believed to be the oldest, continuously 
published, parish magazine in the UK



2 The Parish Magazine - January 2019 Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

For Sale
Want to talk to us 
about this property?

Call today on 0118 960 1000 
or email sales@haslams.net

Old Bath Road, Charvil, Reading, RG10 9QR £799,995 

0118 960 1000   ask@haslams.net

No.1 for Sales, Lettings and New Homes

Set back from the road with a driveway approach is this extended 
detached family home which sides on to Sonning Golf Course. 
Enjoying a private setting this well planned home features five 
bedrooms and a superb open plan living room with bifold doors 
opening to the southerly aspect garden. Conveniently positioned 
for the M4 and business parks with easy access to the village of 
Twyford with its station as well as the mainline station at Reading 
and the historic Thameside village of Sonning.

CONTENTS

http://www.haslams.net


The Parish Magazine - January 2019 3Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

Epiphany Sunday 6 January
— 8.00am Holy Communion
— 10.30am Family Service 
— 6.30pm Choral Evensong

Sunday 13 January
— 8.00am Holy Communion
— 10.30am Parish Eucharist with
      Sunday Club & STAY in The Ark
— 3.00pm Messy Church in The Ark

Sunday 20 January
— 8.00am Holy Communion
— 10.30am Family Communion
— 6.30pm Choral Evensong

Sunday 27 January
— 8.00am Holy Communion
— 10.30am Parish Eucharist with  
      Sunday Club & STAY in The Ark

Services at 
St Andrew’s 

Every Wednesday in The Ark
— 10.00am Holy Communion    
 
Sunrise of Sonning
— Monday 7 January, Holy
     Communion at 11.00am

Contents for January 2019

The Sesquicentennial 
(150 year Anniversary) of 

The Parish Magazine
serving Charvil, Sonning 

and Sonning Eye

EDITORIAL DEADLINE
The editorial deadline for every 
issue in 2019 is 12 noon on the sixth 
day of the month prior to the date 
of publication. Hence, the deadline 
for the February issue of The Parish 
Magazines is:  
       Sunday 6 January at 12 noon 

Weekly and 
monthly services

From the registers

 information — 1

the vicar's letter, 5

Parish noticeBoard
— Epiphany, 7
— Church closed for February, 7
— The future of church music, 9
— The Ark 'catering events', 9
— The Persecuted Church, 11-13
— From the editor’s desk, 13
— For your prayers, 13
— STAY, 15,

features
— St Andrew's churchyard, 17
— PACT adoption, 19
— A New Year resolution? 19
— Our sesquicentennial, 20-21
— Wartime memories, 23-25,
— The Heron on the Ford, 25,

around the villages
— Local wild life boost, 27
— Quaker's peace talk, 27
— Remembrance 2018, 29
— Have your say, 31
— Curry night lights, 31
— RNLI music night, 31
— Caversham Court talk, 31
— Chairman's Cup, 31
— Lunchtime music, 31
— Winter drinks, 31
— Scarecrow benefits, 31
— Monday Club, 31
— Everyone's different, 31

home & Garden 
— Recipe of the month, 32
— In the garden, 32

health
— Dr Simon Ruffle writes, 33
— Diagnosis, 33
— Food for the brain, 35

children’s page, 37

information
— Contents, 3
— Church services, 3
— From the registers, 3
— Parish contacts, 38
— Advertisers index, 38

Baptisms
— Sunday 18 November, Joey William Pumffrey

The Parish Magazine online
This issue, as well as past issues 
dating back to January 1869, can be 
viewed online. To view copies from 
April 2009 to the present day go to:
http://www.theparishmagazine.co.uk
The more recent issues stored there 
also provide click-through links to 
websites of our advertisers where 
more information about their 
products and services can be found.

Earlier issues from 1869 to 
2012 are stored in a secure online 
archive. If you wish to view these 
archives contact:

editor@theparishmagazine.co.uk
who will authorise access for you.

Church of St Andrew
Serving Sonning, Charvil & Sonning Eye

 January 2019 —
 Sesquicentennial Issue

The
Parish
Magazine

t he church of st a ndr ew,  SERV ING T HE 
COMMUNI T IES  OF CH A RV IL ,  SONNING a nd sonning e y e

Serving the communities of Charvil, Sonning & Sonning Eye since 1869

The John King Trophy and Gold Award 
Best Magazine of the Year 2018

National Parish Magazine Awards
Best Overall Magazine 2015
Best Content 2016

1869

2019

T e Parish Magazine

Serving Charvil, Sonning and Sonning Eye

150
YEARS

Believed to be the oldest, continuously 
published, parish magazine in the UK

This month's FRONT COVER

CONTENTS



4 The Parish Magazine - January 2019 Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

BOOKING NOW BOOKING NOW

F IND  OUT  MORE millatsonning.com(0118) 969 8000B O X  O F F I C E

DINNER AND A SHOW FROM £48.50!

MAGICAL MORNINGS OF STORIES & SONGS
Every Wednesday at 10.15am, pre-school children will 
be treated to stories and singing in the theatre, as well 
as colouring-in and dressing-up in the bar. Bring your 

little ones along for a magical experience, topped off as 
we turn the famous waterwheel. 

Due to popularity, we ask you to pre-book. Please call 
the Box Office on (0118) 969 8000 to put your child’s 

name on our list.
 

Entry is £4.50 (which is payable on the door) and 
includes a healthy snack and drink.

 
Tea, coffee and homemade cakes are also on sale for 

parents and grandparents.

CONTENTS CONTENTS

http://www.millatsonning.com


The Parish Magazine - January 2019 5Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

The associate vicar's letter
The Parish Magazine - January 2019 5

de a r fr ien ds

It’s January and the celebrations and festivities of Christmas are 
over…… or are they? While our televisions and supermarkets would have 
us believe that Christmas ends on 25 December, the Christmas season 
in the church really only begins on the 25th and then over the coming 
weeks the readings look at different aspects of the story. 

The characters of the Nativity story may be familiar to most of us, 
but what many do not realise is that the Magi (the wise men) are not 
remembered at Christmas but on a separate festival which falls 12 days 
after Christmas Day – the Feast of Epiphany. The season of Epiphany 
then continues until early February so despite the tree being down and 
the tinsel being in the loft, so January is a perfectly appropriate time to 
be thinking about these Nativity characters.

Not much is known about them, but in Matthew’s Gospel they are 
described as wise men from the East who came to Jerusalem. It says that 
‘when they saw that the star had stopped, they were overwhelmed with 
joy. On entering the house, they saw the child with Mary his mother; 
and they knelt down and paid him homage. Then, opening their treasure 
chests, they offered him gifts. 

In the Bible, the three gifts of the Magi are named but nowhere 
does it actually say there were only three wise men! But over the years, 
tradition has it that there are three and commonly named as Melchior, 
Caspar, Balthazar. There have been various things written about them, 
and very famously T S Eliot wrote a poem called The Journey of the Magi, 
a reflection written from their perspective.

They are perhaps remembered above all for the gifts they offered to 
Jesus. These weren’t random gifts but were deeply symbolic and full of 
meaning. They offered gold which was associated with kings, showing 
that Jesus is the king of the world. They brought frankincense which was 
used in temples, a sign of Jesus’ divinity. The last gift was myrrh which 
was used in burials and was a gift foreshadowing Jesus’ death.

As we remember these gifts during the Epiphany season, it is a good 
opportunity for us to think generally about the idea of gifts. What 
makes a good gift? We often narrow our understanding of gifts to 
physical things – things we want or need, or things others want or need.

We all have gifts: things which we are good at, talents, traits in our 
personalities, things that come naturally to us. This might be being a 
talented sports person; it might be being very good at art or music. It 
might be that we are someone who encourages others. It may be our 
kindness, our sense of humour, our organisational skills, our ability to 
empathise. These are gifts that we have to offer to those around us: our 
family, our friends, our neighbours. Gifts which can contribute to our 
communities and help build and strengthen relationships. 

This season of Epiphany, I’d like to challenge us to think about how 
we can offer our gifts to others, remembering always the greatest gift of 
love and hope found in the baby whom the Magi visited that very first 
Epiphany.

Kate

OUR GIFTS ARE FOR SHARING

CONTENTS



6 The Parish Magazine - January 2019 Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

Are you thinking about

homecare?

If you would like to learn
more please call us on

0118 947 6666

advert-1...vis 1_Layout 1  15/09/2011  11:47  Page 1

• Loose covers
• Curtains
• Re-Upholstery
• Tracks & Poles

TEN YEAR GUARANTEE
For personal, helpful service, please call

Tel: 01844 261769
Mob: 07802 213381

grahamblake123@btconnect.com
www.grahamblake.com

Graham Blake
s o f t  f u r n i s h i n g
Curtains, Tailored Covers, Re-upholstery
Poles and Tracks, Window Blinds.• Loose covers

• Re-Upholstery
• Curtains
• Tracks & Poles

TEN YEAR GUARANTEE

For personal, helpful service, please call
         0184 426 1769

     0780 221 3381
grahamblake123@btconnect.com

http://www.grahamblake.com

TEL:
MOB:

CONTENTS

http://www.physiocare.co.uk
http://gardinersnursing.co.uk/
http://www.dunneandco.co.uk
http://www.grahamblake.com


The Parish Magazine - January 2019 7Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

 the parish noticeboard — 1

The Epiphany
Sunday 6 January

Sadly, for many people, Boxing Day means the end of Christmas — which is 
understandable when for them it started in the middle of September! But for 
Christians around the world, 25 December is the first day of Christmas, not 
the last. Christmas is a 12 day festival that builds up to 'The Epiphany' which 
celebrates the day when the Gentile world — rather than the Jewish world 
— recognised that the King of Kings had arrived on Earth! 

The Epiphany, always falls on 6 January. For some Christians, especially from 
the Orthodox churches, it is the day that presents are exchanged to remind us 
of the gold, frankincense and myrrh that the wise men from the East — who 
were Gentiles — spent three years carrying with them as they followed the star 
to Bethlehem so they could worship the young Christ child. 

The Epiphany is a great family occasion, so why not make a special effort 
this year to join in our celebrations at St Andrew's Church by joining us for 
our Family Service at 10.30am on Epiphany Sunday 6 January, and make your 
Christmas complete!

Worship to continue in February while church is closed
For the first time in over 165 years there will be no 
services — except funerals — held in St Andrew's 
Church next month, instead they will all be held in The 
Ark. Sunday Club members will meet in the St Sarik 
Room and STAY in the Vicarage.

The last time there were no regular Sunday services in the 
church for such a period was in the 1800's when the church 
was closed for a year from March 1852 until April 1853 while 
it was being rebuilt from the ground upwards. This did not 
stop parishioners worshipping; every Sunday they met in 
Sonning Girls' School. 

The closure this February, will be to install a much 
needed new lighting system which involves erecting 
scaffolding inside the church. Just as it was 160 years ago, 
worship will continue with all our regular Sunday and 
weekday services being held in The Ark. In the event of 
funerals, special arrangements will be made to give access to 
the church.

In the December 1869 issue of this magazine, Rev 
Hugh Pearson, vicar of Sonning, wrote that the cost of the 
refurbishment of the church — not including the purchase 
of an organ which came later — was £4,000. The money was 
raised by friends and parishioners, with a single donation 
of about £2,500 from the Palmer family of Holme Park, 
Sonning.

The cost of the new lighting system is about £58,000, and 
the Friends of St Andrew's Church (FoStAC) have generously 
agreed to pay this amount from their fund raising efforts.

We are very fortunate that friends and parishioners have 
always supported St Andrew's this way, especially when it 
comes to lighting. A prime example is the beautiful 16 candle 
brass chandelier that hangs in the centre of the nave. This 
was donated in 1675 by George Belgrave of Bulmersh, who 
was described simply as a 'gent', and it is still being used 
today alongside electric lighting. 

Electricity arrived in Sonning in 1924 and by December 
1924 The Parish Magazine published this brief comment:

A person coming out from our dimly-lighted church recently 
remarked 'I notice that the saints here do not dwell in light.' When 

will someone be moved to make a gift of the electric light to our 
church and show up its beauty at night?

It seems someone did. Sadly our archives have a few 
issues missing from this time, but by October 1934 the 

church was connected. The vicar, the Venerable R Wickham 
Legg, writing about the annual Harvest services, said: At 
Evensong, when the congregation was even larger than usual, 
the Church looked extraordinarily beautiful, the altar with its 
many flowers standing out well to the view of all of us, and the 
combination of the electric light and the candles throughout the 
Church being markedly effective. 

While electricity powers the new lighting system being 
installed next month, the light source is new LED technology 
which will mean substantially lower electricity bills, as 
well as much greater flexibility. It will use about 90% of the 
existing wiring and have a mixture of up and down lights 
with some strip lights, all of which will be concealed. A new 
control and switching system will mean we can have light 
where it's needed while creating an environment designed 
for worship. Just as the new electric lamps combined with 
candles to be 'markedly effective' in 1934, so will be the LEDs 
and candles in 2019.

Ancient and modern: This picture taken by Nigel Leviss at Christmas 
2017 illustrates how ancient candlelight from this 1675 chandelier 
works well with the modern lights on the St Andrew's Christmas tree 

CONTENTS CONTENTS



8 The Parish Magazine - January 2019 Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

The Bull Inn, Sonning on Thames 
 

Great food, award-winning cask ale, 
service with a smile, 7 beautiful bedrooms 

To join our team  contact Sian or Molly  
 

Berkshire RG4 6UP, T: 0118 969 3901 
e: bullinn@fullers.co.uk   www.bullinnsonning.co.uk  

JOIN US THIS JANUARY 
Delicious fresh food including vegetarian 
& vegan dishes, brunch and special offers 

 

Open Morning
Saturday 23 March 2019, 9.15am - 12.00noon

For entry in September 2020 onwards

Thriving HMC boarding and day school for 490 pupils 
(boys 11-18 and girls 16-18)

New Boathouse and Multi-Activity Centre and 
Sixth Form Centre developments coming soon

For more details go to

www.shiplake.org.uk/opendays

The Homestead, Park Lane, Charvil, Reading RG10 9TR email: sales@thebmgc.com

www.thebmgc.com

For cost effective, locally produced, quality graphics call us on 0118 934 5016

10% of the value of your first order will be donated to the new community hall fund when you quote Ref: BMGC-CH

• PVC banners

• Pull-up banners

• Posters

• Point of sale

• Shop signage

• Window graphics

• Exhibition systems

• Vehicle livery

• Signage for commerce

• Corporate branding

• Bespoke wall coverings

• Graphic design

• Installation services

CONTENTS

http://www.bullinnsonning.co.uk
http://www.shiplake.org.uk
http://www.thebmgc.com


The Parish Magazine - January 2019 9Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

 the parish noticeboard — 2

At the time of writing, I have been putting the finishing 
touches to our musical preparations for Christmas. I am 
aware that at present we are not able to consider a good 
deal of the vast repertoire of wonderful and inspiring 
Christmas choral music. We are having to cut our coat 
according to our cloth, and that limits the music we can 
sing at Christmas or any other season. 

When our juniors and seniors combine, the top line is 
strong, often embellished with descants, but we need 
more assistance with the supporting harmonies. With 
adult choir numbers modest, we are really struggling to 
maintain standards and are heavily reliant on one or two 
key singers and the continuing dedication of experienced 
choir members who would now appreciate extra help. 

Greater reliance on the juniors and leaning on choir 
parents has allowed us to do justice to our Christmas carol 
services, and the junior choir and band lead the music 
well at our monthly Family Service. Family Communion 
services now benefit increasingly from the assistance of 
our organ scholar, Nathan May, who is taking on more 
of the accompanying. However, the other weekly Parish 
Communion services, and particularly Choral Evensong, 
need more support. 

I believe we need to act now to secure the musical 
future at St Andrew’s. 

With moves well under way to address the issue of the 
organ, we also now need to consider how best to support 
our voluntary choirs. The PCC is therefore currently 
considering the idea of setting up choral scholarships. 
Quite a number of parish churches with strong musical 
traditions have choral scholarship schemes. We could then 
seek to recruit help from talented young local singers, 
for example, sixth-formers and University students, to 
support the music at St Andrew’s. This will allow us to 
mine the rich seam of Anglican choral music which is, at 
present, not open to us and it will enable us to maintain a 
good standard throughout the year.

St Andrew’s is one of the few parish churches in the 
local area to have a thriving junior choir. We stand out 
by putting on RSCM Young Voices Festivals and we are 
achieving success in entering our choristers for RSCM 
awards. With a secure senior choir, bolstered by choral 
scholars, we could more easily attract further members, 
and the possibilities opened up for our young people could 
eventually include cathedral visits. With well-funded and 
well-managed choral scholarships we could shine out as a 
beacon of musical excellence and commitment to Anglican 
worship in the service of the church. 

Music was what first attracted me into my local church 
when I was a boy — my family were not churchgoers — 
and I continue to find inspiration through hymns, psalms 
and choral music. To quote St Augustine, someone 'who 
sings prays twice'. Music is a powerful way of making sure 
God’s words remain in our hearts. My vision for 
St Andrew’s is to help make that a continuing reality.

"We need to act now to secure the musical 
future at St Andrew’s"
By Chris Goodwin, musical director, St Andrew's Church

Chris Goodwin with some of the junior choir enjoying a fun 'night out'.

A recent public letter from the chairman of Sonning Parish 
Council to each household stated that the St Andrew’s Ark 
is now offering 'catering events' and it is then suggested 
that this has increased traffic in the village. This followed 
a complaint made by the Parish Council to Wokingham 
Borough Council (WBC) alleging that The Ark was in breach 
of local authority planning restrictions, something the 
PCC dispute and this is now being handled by our planning 
advisor, Deirdre Wells. 

We have sought a clarification from the Parish Council as 
to what specific events the public letter refers to but at the 
time of publication no answer has been forthcoming. For the 
record, the PCC would like to make clear that it has sought 
at all times to adhere to the planning restrictions placed on 
The Ark; sensibly put in place by WBC and agreed by us in 
advance, to prevent the facility causing significant traffic 
disruption in the village. The facility was built to provide a 
base for hospitality and outreach for our busy and growing 
church, both for the gathered congregation and for those 
coming to one off services such as funerals, although not 
full wedding receptions which we have never wished to host. 
It needs to be stressed that this usage does not in any way 
increase traffic as these are all people who would be here 
 anyway. It is just that now we can provide what nearly all the 
other churches in the area are able to offer namely proper 
and welcoming facilities. 

The only extra event which could be described as 
involving catering is our new pensioners’ lunch club for 
all in the community, an aspiration that has been public 
knowledge since before planning permission was applied for 
and which was included in the application in 2014. Happily, 
now that we can exercise proper control over the carpark 
with the new gates, nearly all the attendees park on site for 
the twice monthly lunches. We would hope that this new 
lunch club will be seen for what it is; a much needed and 
valued opportunity of bringing senior citizens together, 
fostering friendship, togetherness and continuing a ministry 
of hospitality in this parish that, bearing in mind the ancient 
history of the Bull Inn as a church guest house, has been 
going on here for over 1,000 years!
Perry Mills, Stuart Bowman, & Rev Jamie Taylor (church wardens & vicar)

The Ark 'catering events'

CONTENTS CONTENTS



10 The Parish Magazine - January 2019 Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

THE FUNERAL PEOPLE

A FAMILY BUSINESS  SERVING  
SONNING SINCE 1826
READING 0118 957 3650
HENLEY 01491 413434
CAVERSHAM 0118 947 7007
ALSO AT  MAIDENHEAD,  BRACKNELL,  WOKINGHAM,  THATCHAM

TRADITIONAL AND CONTEMPORARY  FUNERAL 
SERVICE AND DIRECT CREMATION
FLORAL DESIGN & MONUMENTAL MASONRY
PRE-PAID FUNERALS, LATER LIFE LEGAL SERVICES 
BEREAVEMENT CARE 

WWW.ABWALKER.CO.UK

SELECTED
Independent
FUNERAL HOMES

Tel: 0118 921 9935      |      Email: ageorge@sonninggc.co.uk      |      Web: www.sonning-golf-club.co.uk 

CONTENTS CONTENTS

http://www.abwalker.co.uk
http://www.addplumbingsolutions.co.uk
http://www.aaps.org.uk
http://www.sonning-golf-club.co.uk


The Parish Magazine - January 2019 11Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

 the parish noticeboard — 2
The persecuted Church and how to support it
A round-up of news items, features, and links by Colin Bailey. Please read for awareness, and support through prayer and any further 
support — financial or otherwise. In this issue Colin talks to English artist Hannah Rose Thomas about her recent work in Nigeria.

Hannah Rose Thomas studied Arabic and History at 
Durham University before completing an MA in the 
traditional arts at the Prince’s Foundation School of 
Traditional Arts in London. Her artistic skills, combined 
with a heart for refugees, have taken her to do art projects 
around the world, most recently in Nigeria. This art project 
was with a group of women who are survivors of Boko 
Haram and Fulani violence. Paintings from the art project 
were exhibited in Lambeth Palace during November, 
alongside the women’s testimonies, to highlight the 
persecution of Christian communities in Northern Nigeria. 
4 November was the International Day of Prayer for the 
Persecuted Church.

Colin: Tell us about the exhibition in Lambeth Palace
Hannah: This exhibition at Lambeth Palace collects together 
my portrait paintings of Yezidi women who escaped ISIS 
captivity; Rohingya women who have fled violence in 
Myanmar; and survivors of Boko Haram and Fulani violence 
in Nigeria. The exhibition depicts women from three 
different parts of the world and three different religions. 
These women have all suffered persecution and sexual 
violence on account of their double vulnerability as women 
from religious minorities. I met each of them during my time 
organizing art projects in Iraq, Bangladesh refugee camps 
and in Northern Nigeria over the last year and a half. Each of 
the women gave permission for me to paint their portraits, 
as a way to advocate on their behalf and ensure that their 
stories are not forgotten.

Colin: What took you to Nigeria?
Hannah: I spent a week in Northern Nigeria in September 
2018 for an art project with a group of Christian women, 
survivors of Boko Haram and Fulani sexual violence. The art 
project was facilitated by Open Doors. The project followed 
a similar one I organized in Northern Iraq for Yezidi women 
who had escaped ISIS captivity last year. The 
hope was to use art as a tool for advocacy 
and a way to bring their stories into places of 
influence in the West.

Colin: What are Open Doors doing there?
Hannah: Open Doors supports Christians 
facing persecution or discrimination 
in over 60 countries. In Nigeria, Open 
Doors partners with the local church to 
strengthen and equip persecuted believers 
particularly in the north through Biblical 
training, education for children, community 
development, legal assistance, emergency 
relief and trauma counselling.

Colin: Who were the women you were working 
with and what had happened to them?
Hannah: A couple of the testimonies from 
the women who took part in the project:

     Esther was in Boko Haram captivity for three and a half 
years. She was sold as a slave and forced to become the 
fourth wife of a Boko Haram leader. When this man was 
killed, Esther and the other wives escaped. Esther was seven 
months pregnant. After time held in a military camp, Esther 
returned home to her village and gave birth to her baby, 
Rebecca. Once home, Esther’s family refused to call her baby 
'Rebecca', instead, they insultingly called her 'Boko'. The art 
project helped Esther find joy rather than pain: 'We came 
with heavy hearts and now we are leaving with joy.'
     A group of Fulani men attacked Aisha’s village at night. 
They took her husband away when they saw he had a Bible 
and brutally raped her in her own home. Amazingly, Aisha’s 
husband was not killed. When he returned he showed her the 
support many women in Aisha’s situation do not receive, and 
assured her: 'I will never leave you, so I'll stand by you.' 
Aisha said: 'I want the whole world to know that I have pain, 
I have gone through a lot and many other women in my 
village are going through a lot and that is what is happening 
here in my country. Women are going through a lot and they 

do not have anybody to speak out for them.'

Colin: Is art essentially therapy for those 
victims of violence?
Hannah: The focus of the art project was for 
the women to know that they are cherished 
by God and that they are loved, seen and 
heard by Him. This is especially important 
considering the shame and isolation that 
they have experienced, due to the stigma 
surrounding sexual violence. Alongside 
the mornings spent painting together, we 
had times of singing, prayer and rejoicing; 
as well as times of sorrow and tears, when 
each woman had an opportunity to tell their 
stories. The women also knew that their 
paintings and stories would be shared with 
the rest of the world, as a way to give them a 
voice and to highlight the persecution of the 
Christian community in Northern Nigeria.

Art calms fear and lifts the heavy hearts of persecuted women

One of the finished self-portraits, in the 
art project in Northern Nigeria

Women painting their portraits at an art project in Northern Nigeria

Continued on page 13

CONTENTS



12 The Parish Magazine - January 2019 Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

One of the Thames Valley’s leading law firms.

Expert advice 
for individuals, 
families and 
businesses

BLANDY & BLANDY
s o l i c i t o r s

www.blandy.co.uk
Reading | Henley-on-Thames | London

0118 951 6800 | law@blandy.co.uk

My main carer 
is very good, she 

is wonderful,
 like a friend

The managers 
are approachable 

and supportive
I love care work 
and being around 

to help people

The training gives 
you confidence to 

learn more

Home Carers Wanted!
Bridges Home Care is growing...  

Rated highly by customers... Staff and the profession...  
Providing quality care in the Oxfordshire area...  

Why not join our close knit team? 

n✔  Full training given
n✔  Existing skills   
 & experience valued
n✔  Guaranteed work,  
 local area 

n✔  Flexible hours or  
 shifts available
n✔  Supportive hands-on  
 management

Bridges ticks all the boxes

UKHCA Supported by Oxfordshire County Council

Oxfordshire Association
of Care Providers

An independent company  rated good by Care Quality  Commission, our customers and staff alike.

If you think this might be for you, find out more...  
call Bonny or Wendy on 01491 578758 

or email bonny@bridgeshomecare.co.uk  
visit www.bridgeshomecare.co.uk

• Top brand name flooring at the lowest price

• Samples to view in your home/office day/evening

• Free Advice / FreeQuotes

• Old  flooring uplifted & furniture moved

• Fast turn around on fitting if required

• Carpet, design and wood flooring specialists

We supply and install: Amtico 
Carpets - Laminate - Wood - Vinyl 

Non-slip and more...

Tel: 0118 958 0445
10 Richfield Avenue, Reading, Berkshire, RG1 8EQ 

info@richfieldflooring.co.uk/www.richfieldflooring.eo.uk

CONTENTS

http://www.blandy.co.uk
http://www.bridgeshomecare.co.uk
http://www.richfieldflooring.co.uk


The Parish Magazine - January 2019 13Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

 the parish noticeboard — 4

From 
the 
editor’s 
desk

For your prayers in January

What do Libby's Foods, Parker Knoll, 
Jelly Bean Candy Company, Goldman 
Sachs, Caledonian Brewery, Heinz, 
Sir Robert McAlpine, Family Action 
Charity, and Sainsbury's, have in 
common? 
     The answer is they were all, like    
The Parish Magazine, founded 150 years 
ago in 1869. We were not the only 
magazine to start then but very few 
are still being published. I have only 
found two others: the science journal 
Nature and The People's Friend.

Coincidentally, The People's Friend, 
is producing a special sesquicentennial 
issue this month and a Charvil author, 
Sarah Swatridge, has been asked to 
write a short story for it. Sarah has 
written a couple of novels, a children's 
book and a large number of short 
stories that have been published in 
other UK magazines, as well as some in 
Australia, Sweden, Ireland and India.

I recently attended an executive 
committee meeting of the Association 
for Church Editors, having been 
invited to join them after winning 
their award for the best UK parish 
magazine in 2018 — this means that I 
can't enter our magazine again as I am 
now one of the competition's judges!

The long standing members of this 
committee know more about church 
parish magazines than any others I 
have met previously and none had 
ever come across one that matches our 
claim to be the oldest, continuously 
published parish magazine in the 
country. It's an achievement that 
we thank all our predecessors for, 
especially when the times were much 
more difficult than now. Throughout 
the 150 years there have been many 
changes to this magazine but the one 
constant factor is the unchanging God 
that we serve, so the future for The 
Parish Magazine looks bright! 

Thank you to all who have bought 
our sesquicentennial — which means 
150 year celebration — calendar. I 
have a few left if you would like one, 
and watch out for more 150 year 
celebrations as 2019 progresses!

1869

2019

T e Parish Magazine

Serving Charvil, Sonning and Sonning Eye

150
YEARS

Colin: What in your estimation was the effect of your project?
Hannah: The women said that they had come with heavy hearts and were leaving 
filled with joy, on account of the love and kindness that they had experienced 
during the art project. Charity said, 'I am so happy, I have never held a pen in my 
life before and it was the first time I have been able to write my name and even 
draw my face.' 
     The women were so proud of the self-portrait paintings that they had created. It 
was wonderful to hear their singing and laughter while sewing the headdress and 
dress onto their paintings. The art project is a drop in the ocean when I think of 
the trauma that they have faced. Nevertheless, the simple act of drawing helps to 
affirm their identity and value, so important considering the shame and stigma of 
sexual violence.
     Some quotes from the women on the last day of our art project together:
— Ladi Beatrice: 'I want to thank God for the privilege to be here. I have received 
      great encouragement from the programme and the painting and it has calmed
      my fears down.' 
— Gambo: “Thank you. This is the grace of God that has come down upon us. I pray
      that God will renew your strength. We came here with bitterness… and honestly
      we are leaving here happy.” 
— Florence: “I feel so happy and have found peace of mind.”  
 
Colin: Anything else you would like to add?
Hannah: Ever since I was young I wanted to be a voice for the voiceless somehow, 
but never imagined it could be through art.
      It has been an honour to be trusted with sharing these women's stories through 
paintings their portraits. I hope that the paintings capture but a glimpse of their 
courage, resilience and dignity. Through my portrait paintings, I hope to convey 
that each of us are created in the image of God and equally valuable in His eyes, 
regardless of race, religion or gender. One of the key inspirations behind my work is 
Mother Theresa, who spoke of the importance of ‘seeking the face of God in everyone, 
everything, all the time… especially in the distressing disguise of the poor.’

 A triptych from Hannah's paintings of the Nigerian women (tempera and gold leaf on panel)

Art calms fear and lifts heavy hearts
Continued from page 11

— Our foundation governors at Charvil Piggott
     and Piggott CofE, and Sonning CofE schools
— The members of STAY (ST Andrew’s Youth) and
      their spiritual formation
— Our Rendezvous lunch club
— Our director of music and all who work with him
— Babies and children waiting to be adopted or fostered 

CONTENTS CONTENTS



14 The Parish Magazine - January 2019 Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

Hicks MOT & 
Service Centre
We offer a complete, well equipped,  

modern workshop for all your  
vehicle servicing or repair needs

WHILE YOU WAIT 

MOT TEST
AND SERVICE CENTRE

15 Headley Road, Woodley RG5 4JB

Tel: 0118 944 1808

	Private & Commercial Vehicle Repairs
	Air Conditioning Service
	Free Courtesy Car (subject to availability)

Open 7.30am - 
5.30pm (Weekdays)

Hicks  
Joinery Ltd  

Joinery Manufacturers.  
Wood Finishing 

Tel: Reading  
0118 969 0595

The Hicks  
Group

Hicks  
Developments Ltd 

Property Developers  
Tel: Reading 0118 969 0595

Top quality electrical work for Sonning, Charvil, 
Twyford and North Woodley since 2006 
All sizes and types of work undertaken

sparks@redkiteelectrical.co.uk 
www.redkiteelectrical.co.uk 

0118 907 1834
0788 273 7402

10 Onslow Gardens, Caversham RG4 5HY

0118 940 4163
www.barn-store.co.uk

Only 5 minutes 

from Henley on 

the Reading road

Whatever you want to store ...
... for whatever reason - house sale and purchase not 
coinciding, travelling, house building work, paperwork 
overload or just "de-cluttering" to sell your 
house more quickly - we offer a friendly 
and flexible service near Henley.
With competitive rates, secure 
storage all on one level, and hassle 
free 24/7 access, contact us now!

J & D Mooney painters and 
decorators have been proud to 

serve the Reading area for more 
than 50 years. Our valued 

customer base are always happy 
with our competitively priced 

work, and come back to us 
time and again.

— Interior & exterior painting and decorating
— General maintenance and DIY
— Damp proofing
— Wood work
— Replastering & skimming
— Insurance work
— Property maintenance
— Home improvements
— Room clean

For a 
FREE 

competitive 
quote call:

0118 934 4230

0118 934 4230 / 0796 136 6535

CONTENTS CONTENTS

http://www.redkiteelectrical.co.uk
http://www.barn-store.co.uk


The Parish Magazine - January 2019 15Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

 the parish noticeboard — 5

Westy Saint Andrew's Youth

— Toy Service: STAY young people, together with their 
families, brought Christmas presents to give to the Reading 
Family Aid appeal for children less fortunate than them. They 
also got to meet St Nicholas!

Coming up this month ...
— STAY at Church: We will continue to meet as usual on 2nd, 4th 
& 5th Sundays  during the 10.30am service. If you know of any 
secondary aged young people that might like to join us, they are 
more than welcome. We play, we learn, we eat and we grow.

— STAY visit Soul Survivor Saturday Celebration: On 
Saturday 12 January from 4-10pm we will be organising a STAY 
trip to the Soul Survivor Saturday Celebration in Watford. There 
will be times of teaching, worship and ministry for an amazing 
evening together.
For more on anything mentioned or if you’d like to meet and chat email 
youthminister@sonningparish.org.uk or call/text on 0794 622 4106.

Happy 
New Year!

What a wonderful first term we have had with STAY 
since it’s inception in September 2018. The St Andrew's 
Youth have been, and continue to be, a brilliant bunch 
of enthusiastic, funny and loving young people! 
Watching them be together is such an honour as they 
show care and interest for one another.

STAY and the children meet St Nicholas at the toy service     Pic: Nigel Leviss

From The Parish Magazine March 1972
Dear Editors,
We were standing at the end of Pearson Road 
admiring the new nameplate all shiny and clean. 
POUND LANE, it read. 'There’s another one like it up the other end,' 
said Tim. 'Two nameplates in one road, in Sonning?' I said, 'Somebody 
has slipped up. Now take this road,' I went on. 'No thanks,' said Tim, 'I 
wouldn’t know what to do with it.' 'This road,' I continued, 'is nameless, 
for reasons unknown, and for the same reason they are keeping 
quiet about Charvil Lane.' 'They are not mentioning the High Street 
or Playhatch Road, either,' said Tim. 'Where's Playhatch Road?' I said. 
'That’s the bit from the French Horn to the Henley Road,' said the 
knowledgeable Tim. 'So,' I summed up, 'we have one road with two 
nameplates and four roads with no nameplates.' 'Correct,' said Tim. 
'Right,' I said, 'who do we see about it, the Mayor?' 'We don’t have a 
Mayor,' said Tim, 'but you could try the Parish Council.' Tim has his 
whimsical moments. 'Why don’t you write to the Parish Magazine?' he 
said. 'There’s some surprising people read it.' Well, are there? S Horne

PS: We still welcome letters to the editor!

SIGNS OF THE TIMES 1869

2019

T e Parish Magazine

Serving Charvil, Sonning and Sonning Eye

150
YEARS

Our journey so far...
— The Upper Room: Together we transformed the 
upper room in The Ark from being a storage space to 
our home, with space to chill and be family together. 
#upperroomsarewhereitsat

— STAY on Sundays: Every 2nd, 4th & 5th Sunday we 
met in the upper room when we had time together, 
ate snacks, played games, watched some of The Bible 
Project videos about God and his rescue plan in Jesus 
and had short discussions before praying at the end! 
#thosewhoplaytogetherstaytogether

— LZ7 Concert: We went to see LZ7 in concert where their 
amazing music brought the gospel of Jesus Christ to life. It 
was electric! #dancingisgoodforthesoul 

— Alternative Halloween Party: On 31 October we 
celebrated light and life with fires, games, pizza and laser 
tag! #jesusisthelightoftheworld #youarethelightoftheworld

— Prayers of Intercession: The first Sunday of each 
month sees the STAY young people writing and 
reading their prayers during the Family Service for the 
world, the sick, the hurting and those less fortunate. 
#prayingisgoodforthesoul

— Schools Work: Part of my role is supporting the wider 
young people of the parish so I have been playing table 
tennis with year 7’s and 8’s every Wednesday in Reading 
Blue Coat School, and running a lunch club for year 8’s & 
9’s in The Piggott CofE Senior School. 
     Having a weekly presence at both schools acts as a way 
to help me build relationships with the pupils and staff. 
The weekly sessions have gone really well with a regular 
queue of boys wanting to beat me at table tennis and 
around 30 year 8’s & 9’s coming along every week to play 
games at lunchtime in Piggott. #lunchclubsrock

STAY in December...
We had the honour and privilege during 
December to be involved in lots of Advent 
and Christmas preparations:

— The Ark Christmas Tree: STAY and their 
siblings single-handedly decorated The Ark 
with paper chains and put up The Ark 
Christmas tree on 1 December using their 
favourite colours of purple and silver 
tinsel and baubles. The sparkly star on 
top was made by Thomas Leviss! 

CONTENTS



16 The Parish Magazine - January 2019 Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

mortgagerequired.com 
01628 507477
Finance House, 5 Bath Road, Maidenhead, Berkshire, SL6 4AQ

This is a lifetime mortgage to understand the features and risks, ask for a personalised illustration. There will be no fee for Mortgage Advice. There may be a fee for arranging a mortgage. The precise amount will depend upon 
your circumstances, but we estimate it to be £599. Mortgage Required Ltd, Finance House, 5 Bath Road, Maidenhead, SL6 4AQ is authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority reference 573718 at www.fca.org.uk.

Are you considering 
Equity Release?
Pop in or call your Local experts  
for FREE, Friendly, Impartial advice
Repay your existing mortgage 

Pay off your debts

Help your family financially

Carry out home improvements

Go on holiday or buy a new car

Contact us today for a 
FREE 

No obligation Consultation 
and Quotation

Plumbing, Plastering, Tiling 
and all associated work

0778 897 2921
markt@kingfisher-bathroom.com

http://www.kingfisher-bathrooms.com

104 Kingfisher Drive, Woodley, Reading RG5 3LQ

www.rbcs.org.uk
0118 944 1005

Kick-start your future! 

READING BLUE COAT SCHOOL
An Independent Day School for Boys, with a Co-Educational Sixth Form

167 Fairwater Drive, Woodley, Reading RG5 3JQ

CONTENTS

http://www.mortgagerequired.com
http://www.kingfisher-bathrooms.com
http://www.rbcs.org.uk


The Parish Magazine - January 2019 17Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

 feature — 1   

Our churchyard welcomes all who respect peace
'My dear children, remember that when 
you come into your churchyard there are 
some lying there that are very dear to you, 
perhaps a father or a mother, or a brother 
or a sister, or a school-fellow. You would not 
wish to think slightingly of their graves ; and 
so, whenever you come into the churchyard 
and face the grave, think that it is the place 
where you, young and strong, and full of 
life and spirit as you are now, will one day 
be lying.' Extract from a sermon preached 
at the consecration of a churchyard by the 
Bishop of Manchester, June 1870
The extract above appeared in our 
August 1870 magazine alongside 
the last of 15 articles written by Rev 
Hugh Pearson about the rebuilding 
of St Andrew's Church — the last 
article was about the churchyard. The 
Bishop's sermon was aimed at Victorian 
children who used churchyards as 
playgrounds and while some of his other 
comments would not be considered to 
be child-friendly today, asking them to 
remember what a churchyard is for is 
still relevant today, not just for children 
but for adults as well.

By nature, I don't often raise my 
voice — except when speaking to call 
centres which are a pet hate! — but I 
have been known to shout at cyclists 
in our churchyard who ignore our 
requests to dismount and walk, and 
at the owners of dogs who do not keep 
them on a lead. Dogs on a lead are, by 
the way, very welcome and there is 
usually a bowl of clean drinking water 
for them outside the St Sarik room.

Rev Pearson recalls in the magazine 
about the first time he walked into the 
churchyard which was then overgrown 
and neglected. During his ministry he 
worked to create a place of peace both 
for the departed and for their families 

and friends left behind. We have a 
great deal to be thankful today for his 
efforts to create a churchyard that is 
still a haven of peace for everyone. 

My magazine colleague, Gordon 
Nutbrown, produced in 2012 a very 
useful book that records all the burials, 
interments and memorials in the 
churchyard since 1907. He lists over 
2,750 names of deceased parishioners 
and where their graves are located.

As I walk around the churchyard 
I am often reminded of the many 
emotional experiences I have shared 
with the families of departed loved 
ones during the last 18 years that 
I have been licensed to conduct 
funerals. I know that my colleagues 
in the ministry team — Rev Jamie 
and Rev Kate — who conduct many 
more funerals than I do, feel that same 
emotional connection. All three of us 
conduct funerals because we believe 

that we have been called by God to 
help others through the difficult, and 
emotional, days associated with a 
loved one's death. 

Being a cynical journalist, I often 
wonder what drives some secular 
officiants to take funerals, other than 
earning a living. None of the fees 
the church charges for funerals go 
personally to the St Andrew's ministry 
team, they are passed to the Diocese 
of Oxford for use in the wider church. 
Taking funerals is part of our vocation.

As the Bishop of Manchester 
pointed out in 1870, churchyards are 
not parks, they are areas for peace and 
meditation and it's everyone's duty to 
keep them that way — one day our 
families and friends could be standing 
at our own graveside! Our churchyard 
is open to all, young and old alike, all 
we ask is that visitors respect the rules 
that are there for very good reasons.

Autumn in the St Andrew's churchyard where some of the more ancient graves can be found
Picture: Nigel Leviss

Spring in St Andrew's. Families explore the ancient 
'Bone Orchard' graveyard        Picture: Tom Farncombe

Winter in the 'new' churchyard at St Andrew's which leads to the The Ark and its garden 
which provides another quiet corner to sit and enjoy the peace              Picture: Nigel Leviss

By Bob Peters

CONTENTS



18 The Parish Magazine - January 2019 Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

Wishing you all a very happy 
New Year!

 Call us for an informal chat or to 
arrange a visit

Tel: 07780 836747

if you book before the 31st of 
january you receive a free glass 

of prosecco

£22 for 2 courses 

£28 for 3 courses 

tel - 01189340700
info@heronontheford.co.uk

Makers of fine bespoke dressing  
rooms, studies, media cabinets  
and bedrooms  

Custom-Made Fixed and  
Freestanding Furniture

Workshop: 01189 349595 
Mobile: 07973 654967
www.jonathanreevesjoinery.co.uk
jrjoinery@aol.com · www.houzz.co.uk/pro/jrjoinery/ 
www.instagram.com/jonathanreevesjoinery/

Jonathan 
Reeves 
Joinery & Furniture

CONTENTS

http://www.sabellainteriors.com
http://www.heronontheford.co.uk/
http://www.jonathanreevesjoinery.co.uk


The Parish Magazine - January 2019 19Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

 feature — 2   

Described as a happy and sociable little girl, Jasmine has some developmental 
delay and suspected Foetal Alcohol Syndrome. 

PACT is looking for an adoptive family who would be comfortable 
with Jasmine's health needs and able to offer her a nurturing and loving 
environment. 

The charity is looking for a home for Jasmine through its 'Finding Families 
Together' service, which it provides to local authorities for children who have 
been waiting a long time to be adopted.

Jasmine, who has been in foster care for 18 months, is one of more than 
2,000 children in England waiting to be adopted. In the South East children 
waiting to be adopted outnumber adopters by three to one. 

PACT, which offers 'Outstanding' Ofsted-rated adoption services to families 
across the South East, is one of the leading independent adoption charities in 
the country. It has been caring for children for 108 years. Last year the charity 
helped transform the lives of 82 children by finding them their forever families.

PACT adopters can be couples or single people, of all ages, ethnicities and 
backgrounds.

Jan Fishwick, PACT chief executive, said: 'I would urge anyone who thinks 
they can provide a loving, secure home to Jasmine, or a child or children like 
her who need it, to please get in touch with us to find out more.'

One PACT adopter said: 'We couldn’t imagine our lives without children now 
and it all started with an initial enquiry with PACT. This has been an amazing 
journey for us and if it is something that you are considering, when the time is 
right for you, PACT will be there to hold your hand throughout every stage.'

For more information about Jasmine, including a film about her: 
http://www.pactcharity.org/jasmine

For more about adopting with PACT: http://www.pactcharity.org/adoption where 
you can download a brief guide to adoption, see the answers to some frequently asked 

questions about adoption, read the stories of people who have adopted with PACT 
and find out about PACT’s adoption information events coming up. 

Alternatively call: 0300 456 4800 or enquiries@pactcharity.org

Could you adopt Jasmine?
Adoption charity, Parents And Children Together (PACT) of Reading is 
appealing for a forever family for a busy and bubbly two-and-a-half year-old 
girl called Jasmine.

PACT is one of the UK’s leading charities 
in its field, providing a helping hand to 
vulnerable families through community 
projects across the Thames Valley and 
creating new families though fostering 
and adoption in London and Southern 
England.
The charity has its roots in the Diocese 
of Oxford. In 1910, Francis Paget, the 
then Bishop of Oxford, held a passion 
to address the vulnerabilities of needy 
families living in our diocese. He shared 
his concerns with other like-minded 
people to establish an organisation that 
would provide guidance and protection 
for children in poverty or families in 
need of support. 
Bishop Paget, who often visited our 
parish, saw the need as '...an imperative 
and the evil so appalling' in society 
and that action was essential. With the 
support of his diocesan colleagues, 
Bishop Paget established the Diocesan 
Council for Prevention and Rescue Work 
in 1911, and it was from this council that 
the charity grew, becoming known as 
PACT in the 1990's. 

WHO IS PACT?

A New Year resolution?
Most New Year resolutions are concerned 
with improving physical health — lose 
weight, get fitter, eat more healthily — but 
have you considered your spiritual health? 
This simple idea will take just 15 minutes 
every day: sit down quietly and read your 
Bible. You could start at the beginning and 
read it through or you could make use of one 
of the many books and CDs that are designed to help. Bible in One Year is an interactive 'Journalling Bible'. You can make 
notes in the large margins; discover words that speak deeply to where you are in life and grow a deeper understanding of 
the Bible as a whole. The One Year Bible is a more traditional way to read through the Bible with daily 15-minute readings 
from the Old Testament, New Testament, Psalms, and Proverbs, while the NIV Audio Bible allows you to sit back and hear 
David Suchet read it to you. It's worth spending time exploring the many alternatives before you start, the most important 
thing is that you find a version of the Bible that suits you and you put aside 15 minutes every day to use it!

CONTENTS CONTENTS



20 The Parish Magazine - January 2019

The first issue of The Sonning Parish Magazine —  
the original title of our magazine — was published 
in January 1869 and comprised six pages without 
advertisements. It was letterpress printed by  
E Blackwell & Son of London Street, Reading.  
270 copies were sold at a price of one penny each 
— in ‘old money’ a total income of a little over one 
pound. Hugh Pearson, the vicar and founder of 
the magazine, wrote in the March 1869 issue: 'The 
magazine has been published below cost price and 
it is hoped that those who can do so will make some 
additional donation.'

The magazine was rarely, if ever, able to financially 
support itself during the following four decades and 
required partial funding by the church, the vicar 
and other donors. In 1900 the vicar, Henry Barter, 
announced that the magazine would soon cease 
publication due to its inability to generate adequate 
income to meet its cost. 

Within a few months Barter contracted pleurisy 
and died prior to the expected cessation of the 
magazine and the new vicar, Ernest Holmes, decided 
to continue publishing it. He stated: 'I should be very 
sorry to drop the magazine, as it is practically our only 
record of parish events.'  

The magazine continued to be published during 
Holmes’ incumbency which ended in 1906 when he 
accepted the appointment as a member of the Royal 
Chapel. 

Gibbs Payne Crawfurd (sic) had been vicar 
of Sonning for two years when in January 1908 
advertisements first appeared in the magazine. That 
issue comprised 12 pages of which four carried paid 
advertisements. Payne Crawfurd commented in the 
January 1911 issue: 'Every magazine costs one and a 
half pence to produce, therefore, it is obvious that but for 
advertisements it could not be sold at one penny without 
a loss. We should like to make advertisers feel that they 
receive back at least the worth of their advertisement'.

Following the introduction of advertisements it 
is not clear to what extent pre World War II issues 
avoided the need of donations and church financial 
support. The magazine in the 1930's consisted of 
just a single folded sheet of four pages without 
advertisements. During World War II and the post 
war period the magazine was reduced still further 
to a mere single sheet. This was because of paper 
purchasing restrictions during and immediately after 
the hostilities. 

The second half of the 20th century saw the 
magazine restored to having several pages with the 
reintroduction of advertisements. 

Our advertisers 
God bless 'em!
By Gordon Nutbrown, who manages the advertising 
income and the production costs for The Parish Magazine 

Sesquicentennially speaking we 
are now back where we started!
While the physical parameters of The Parish Magazine, and it's name has changed slightly over the years, 
(as illustrated above and below) the content has sometimes strayed from the original intention of Rev 
Canon Hugh Pearson when, in January 1869 he published the first issue of what we now confidently 
believe is the longest running church parish magazine in the UK.

Originally known as The Sonning Parish Magazine, it 
appeared 10 years after the first parish magazine was 
published by Rev John Erskine Clarke, vicar of 
St Michael's Church Derby. This church closed in 1977.

Towards the end of 2012 when I was invited to 
work with Gordon Nutbrown to develop a new style 
magazine for our parish that would be delivered free 
to every home in Charvil, Sonning and Sonning Eye, 
I began by looking at the ground rules laid down by 
Canon Pearson. Thankfully, he made it quite clear 
what he intended when he wrote in the first issue 150 
years ago this month:

THE SONNING MAGAZINE, which makes its first 
appearance in the present number, has in view the 
following objects: First, to supply amusing and instructive 
reading of a general character, at the lowest possible 
cost. Secondly, to publish, every month, an account of 
all matters of interest connected with the Church and 
Parish; such as, (1) Announcements of Church Services, 
Offertories, etc. (2) A Register of Baptisms, Marriages, 
and Burials. (3) Reports of Parochial Institutions and 
Charities. (4) A Statement of Parochial Funds managed 
by the Clergy. (5) A General Record of Events in the 
Parish. Thirdly, to contain from time to time, notices of 
the past history and antiquities of the Church and Parish 

By Bob Peters, editor

of Sonning. The numbers should be kept, so that they may 
be bound up in a volume at the end of the year.

Today's charity accounting requirements mean 
that some of the above criteria are now published in 
the audited church annual financial statement and 
it is not appropriate to publish this information as it 
was in Victorian times. 

Another objective set down by Canon Pearson 
that we have overlooked is 'at the lowest possible cost'. I 
often meet with editors from other parish magazines 
around the country and many of these have to work 
with this requirement and so they don't have the 
opportunity to develop their magazines in any way.  
We do, of course, have to work within the constraints 
of the magazine's income from advertising which 
is all ploughed back into the magazine — unlike 
some less fortunate churches where the money is 
needed to shore up the annual accounts. I thank God 
regularly for our good fortune. 

Apart from the different financial aspects, 
Canon Pearson's objectives made good sense and 
became my yardstick. And it remains that way today. 
Sesquicentennially speaking, we are now back where 
we started. I have to admit that I did not know what 
a 150 year anniversary was called until I Googled it!

1869

2019

T e Parish Magazine

Serving Charvil, Sonning and Sonning Eye

150
YEARS

January 2013 Epiphany issue

The
Parish
Magazine

t he church of st a ndr ew,  SERV ING T HE 
COMMUNI T IES  OF CH A RV IL ,  SONNING a nd sonning e y e

CONTENTS



The Parish Magazine - January 2019 21

The first issue of The Sonning Parish Magazine —  
the original title of our magazine — was published 
in January 1869 and comprised six pages without 
advertisements. It was letterpress printed by  
E Blackwell & Son of London Street, Reading.  
270 copies were sold at a price of one penny each 
— in ‘old money’ a total income of a little over one 
pound. Hugh Pearson, the vicar and founder of 
the magazine, wrote in the March 1869 issue: 'The 
magazine has been published below cost price and 
it is hoped that those who can do so will make some 
additional donation.'

The magazine was rarely, if ever, able to financially 
support itself during the following four decades and 
required partial funding by the church, the vicar 
and other donors. In 1900 the vicar, Henry Barter, 
announced that the magazine would soon cease 
publication due to its inability to generate adequate 
income to meet its cost. 

Within a few months Barter contracted pleurisy 
and died prior to the expected cessation of the 
magazine and the new vicar, Ernest Holmes, decided 
to continue publishing it. He stated: 'I should be very 
sorry to drop the magazine, as it is practically our only 
record of parish events.'  

The magazine continued to be published during 
Holmes’ incumbency which ended in 1906 when he 
accepted the appointment as a member of the Royal 
Chapel. 

Gibbs Payne Crawfurd (sic) had been vicar 
of Sonning for two years when in January 1908 
advertisements first appeared in the magazine. That 
issue comprised 12 pages of which four carried paid 
advertisements. Payne Crawfurd commented in the 
January 1911 issue: 'Every magazine costs one and a 
half pence to produce, therefore, it is obvious that but for 
advertisements it could not be sold at one penny without 
a loss. We should like to make advertisers feel that they 
receive back at least the worth of their advertisement'.

Following the introduction of advertisements it 
is not clear to what extent pre World War II issues 
avoided the need of donations and church financial 
support. The magazine in the 1930's consisted of 
just a single folded sheet of four pages without 
advertisements. During World War II and the post 
war period the magazine was reduced still further 
to a mere single sheet. This was because of paper 
purchasing restrictions during and immediately after 
the hostilities. 

The second half of the 20th century saw the 
magazine restored to having several pages with the 
reintroduction of advertisements. 

The magazine continued to be commercially 
printed until 2001 when a machine was purchased by 
the church which enabled the printing in black and 
white to be undertaken ‘in house’ and it continued 
to be sold to a relatively small number of the 
congregation.

A vast change took place in 2012 when the 
decision was taken to dramatically redesign the 
magazine and include a limited number of full colour 
pages. We are now fortunate to have the services of 
an outstanding editor (whom I will insist should not 
delete those words from this article!) and the support of 
the vicar and the PCC who took a great step of faith 
in agreeing to deliver it to every home in Charvil, 
Sonning, and Sonning Eye with no charge for the 
readers.

In no small way our advertisers, many of whom 
have supported this magazine long term, are an 
essential part of ‘the team’. 

All this support means that we can continue to 
develop The Parish Magazine, for example from this 
issue onwards all pages will appear in full colour. 
This will not only give us greater editorial flexibility 
but give all of our advertisers the opportunity to 
design their advertisements with maximum appeal 
to you our readers. One of these improvements is, for 

example, the appearance of colour advertisements on  
our classified advertising page.

 The annual cost of publishing eleven monthly 
issues of this award winning magazine is now in 
excess of £25,000, all provided from the financial 
proceeds of advertisements which appear in our 
pages. 

We fully realise that advertisers cannot, and 
indeed should not, seek to justify the expenditure 
they incur with us on the basis of a charitable 
contribution. Such expenditure must be based on a 
commercial decision that business will be achieved 
due to the appearance of their advertisements.

Our main objective is to provide a wide range 
of advertiser services and products which may 
appeal to the need of our readers and consequently 
provide sales income for our advertisers. 

We are conscious that many of our readers 
make every effort to support our advertisers 
when appropriate and we thank them for their 
important contribution. However, the more 
readers who respond to our advertisers the better! 
Do please consider approaching advertisers within 
this magazine for any appropriate services and 
products which you require and please mention 
that you saw their advertisement in the magazine!

Our advertisers 
God bless 'em!
By Gordon Nutbrown, who manages the advertising 
income and the production costs for The Parish Magazine 

Rev Gibbs Payne Crawfurd, vicar of Sonning wrote in January 1908: The Magazine starts the New Year as a business venture 
on business lines; that is, it will not come on charity; it will stand or fall by the number of its customers. The news of the Church 
in the parish and matters of general Church interest will have the preference; but with a view to embrace the whole of the life 
of the parish it will gladly receive the news of the Parish Council, the Cricket Club, the Football Club, the Rifle Club, and other 
institutions, and print them as far as the space of its two pages permits. The “insets” for one year have been kindly made a present 
to us by a parishioner, and will, we trust, be much appreciated by those who read them. The best thanks of us all are due to Miss 
Dashwood who undertakes the trouble of distributing the Magazines.'
     (Above right) is the first page of paid-for advertisements that appeared in this magazine. Other advertisements that reflect life 
in the early 1900's included a supplier of high class boots and shoes, the Sonning cycle maker and repairer, a book binder, an art 
dealer, photographers, plumbers and decorators, local butchers and grocery stores, a jeweller and watch maker and a printer. 

1869

2019

T e Parish Magazine

Serving Charvil, Sonning and Sonning Eye

150
YEARS

CONTENTS CONTENTS



22 The Parish Magazine - January 2019 Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

SunriseSonning.co.uk

Old Bath Road, Sonning, 
Berkshire RG4 6TQ

Sunrise of Sonning

Sunrise is driven by its residents. We strive to provide 
the best care and the best experiences for them. In every 
Community throughout the UK, we have a dedicated 
Activities Co-ordinator, who supports our residents to 
make lasting memories at Sunrise every day. 

It is our priority to ensure that residents can pursue their past 
passions, and favourite hobbies. In fact, Community life at 
Sunrise involves a choice of up to five varied activities each 
day, helping residents to stay active, make new friends and 
learn new skills, by doing what they love. 

Life is for living, and that’s what we want everyone to do. 

Opportunities are 
Endless at Sunrise

Call us on 0118 464 0005 to book a tour.

SONNING

96% of all inspected Sunrise Communities have been rated ‘Good’ or ‘Outstanding’ by the CQC

ADV_SON_0918_ParishMagazine_01.indd   1 04/09/2018   17:17

BUILDERS MERCHANTS
Blanke Villa, Lambs 

Lane, Spencers Wood, 
RG7 1JB

01182
075 160

PLUMBERS MERCHANTS
Unit 17, Stadium Trade 

& Business Park, 
RG30 6BX

01189
429 499

READING BRANCHES

Unit 17, Stadium Trade 
& Business Park, 

RG30 6BX

01182
073 053

BATHROOM SHOWROOM

Interior & exterior blinds,  
shutters, awnings 

& screens

Always excellent service  
and great value

www.blinds-reading.co.uk

Call John at Blinds Direct 
on 0118 950 4272

johndacre@blinds-reading.co.uk

CONTENTS

http://sunrise-care.co.uk/sonning
http://www.grantandstone.co.uk/branches/builders-merchants/reading
http://www.blinds-reading.co.uk


The Parish Magazine - January 2019 23Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

 feature — 4

Part 3 of Claude Masters' memories of growing up in Reading during World War II
Apart from vegetables, milk was one 
of the few foods not rationed. My 
granddad would blend butter and 
margarine with the top of the milk 
to make it go further. It was spread 
very thinly on the bread. Bread was 
not rationed until after the war ended 
when rationing became more severe 
as tens of thousands of servicemen 
returned from overseas where they 
had been fed on food locally sourced. 

The ration of food was meagre but I 
can't remember being hungry. The best 
use was made of what was seasonally 
available —  one day my main meal was 
a plate piled high with nothing else but 
broad beans. 
     Paper was scarce. There was always 
the 'Stop Press', a small part of the daily 
newspaper left blank for 'Stop Press' 
that could be used. At school we used 
slate and chalk. 
     Toilet paper was also scarce. My 
grandfather cut newspaper into pieces, 
and threaded it with string to hang 
it up. It was better than toilet paper 
which was like tin foil!
     Very few homes had a telephone. 
Communication was by letter or 
telegram. Letters were very quick, they 
were delivered next day to anywhere in 
the country, while local ones posted in 
the morning, arrived in the afternoon. 
In an emergency a telegram could be 
sent from any Post Office. A message 
was written on a form and the lady 
in charge typed it into a telegraph 
machine. At the receiving end the 
message was put into an envelope and 
a lad on a low powered motor bike 
delivered it. He waited in case there 
was a reply. Being a 'telegram boy' was a 
very popular job. 
     Sweets were very severely rationed. 
I did a paper round and picked up 
the papers from the back door of the 
shop, so on the day sweets came off 

ration I was given the chance to buy 
some before the shop opened, thereby 
avoiding the long queue outside the 
front door. The demand for them 
meant that stocks soon ran out and 
they were put back on ration; with a 
much higher allowance!
     My schooling began just as the war 
started but for the first year or so l was 
only taught for half a day, probably 
because of the lack of teachers — the 
men having been enlisted. 
     I remember little of my first 
school years except seeing one of my 
classmates having his trousers taken 
down and his bare backside being 
smacked.
     At the junior school in Hemdean 
Road there were air raid shelters. 
They were long narrow tunnel like 
structures, half in the ground with 
the excavated earth on the top. When 
we practiced for an air raid the whole 
school would cram into them.
     Every schoolchild had a one third of 
a pint bottle of milk every day — we 
would shake them violently to make 
lumps of butter. 
     After the war the US government 
gave every child in the country a packet 
of chocolate powder to make drinks 
with. It tasted much better than the 
cocoa we were accustomed to. We went 
home from school dipping our fingers 
into it. I can’t remember having it as a 
drink. Perhaps my parents relished it!
       There was no street lighting in 
the war and what few vehicles were 
on the roads had heavily shrouded 
headlights so, with the houses showing 
no lights, on moonless overcast nights 
it was pitch black. All road direction 
signs were taken down to disrupt an 
invading army.

    There were first aid posts all over 
the country, including one next to the 
Travellers' Rest on the Henley Road. It 
was never called into service. The two 
men manning it must have got bored 
stiff so they were happy to treat the 
public's minor injuries and ailments. I 
was treated for weeks when my finger 
got squashed in a railway carriage door.
    During the massive military D day 
invasion build up I saw tanks and heavy 
armoured vehicles trundling along the 
roads. There were lots of GI’s and any 
child that met one would say 'Got any 
gum chum' — a packet was usually 
forthcoming.
     Towards the end of the war there 
was little chance of air raids so 'black 
out' restrictions were relaxed and 'dim 
out' was introduced. Lined curtains 
could be used instead of blackouts. 
Excited about this, I climbed a tree in 
the garden expecting to see lots of light, 
from the houses but was disappointed, 
most people didn’t have curtains and 
carried on using black outs.
     When street lights started to 
come back on it was exciting for us 
youngsters as we had never seen any 
before. Children sat in groups under 
them reading comics.
     I had very few toys, they were just 
not available. However, my parents 
managed to get hold of a second hand 
Hornby train set and a Meccano set. 
Both were well equipped and had 
plenty of parts so I was fortunate and 
spent many happy hours playing with 
them. My pals would join me to play 
with the train set.
    At the end of the war there was 
great rejoicing. Chairs and tables were 
put out in the street for a children’s 
tea party and my parent's piano was 

A wartime newspaper with the valuable 'Stop 
Press' at the bottom right hand side '

I hope and pray it will never happen again

Claude (left front) celebrates the end of the Second World War at a Caversham street party

Continued on page 25

CONTENTS CONTENTS



24 The Parish Magazine - January 2019 Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

School buses serving many routes Confi dent to be, confi dent to do

The Abbey o� ers an exceptional all-round education and 
unrivalled opportunities for girls aged 3-18.

Junior School Open Mornings 
Friday 8 February 2019
Friday 3 May 2019
9.15am-11am

To book your place visit 
theabbey.co.uk/events
Call 0118 987 2256 or email 
admissions@theabbey.co.uk

creative 
communication 

adverts · books · brochures
company logos · exhibition 
graphics · leaflets · marketing 
photography · press releases 
printing · websites · more

0118 969 3633 · designforprint.org

● QUALITY KITCHENS
● PRACTICAL BATHROOMS
● STYLISH BEDROOMS

READING 0118 9474744        HENLEY 01491 244244        MOBILE 07973 533903
e  gdevansinteriors@yahoo.com   www.gdevansinteriors.co.uk

SUPPLY ● DESIGN ● INSTALLATION

CONTENTS

http://theabbey.co.uk
http://www.designforprint.org
http://www.signature-care-homes.co.uk
http://www.gdevansinteriors.co.uk


The Parish Magazine - January 2019 25Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

 feature — 5

dragged out for the adults' celebrations 
in the evening. 
     Life was indeed hard for adults but 
we children lived unrestricted and 
carefree lives. We could play in the 
streets because there was hardly any 
traffic, wander round the locality, go 
into the countryside to play in the 
woods and trawl for tadpoles in the 
ponds. We could be out for hours and 
our mothers would not know where we 
were. We went home at meal times.
     It must have been about the time the 
war ended that I went to the secondary 
school in Wolsey Road, Caversham. 
Here there were male teachers. One 
taught arithmetic and was renowned 
for keeping discipline by accurately 
throwing chalk at the offending child. 
Another was the woodwork teacher. 
He asked me regularly to go to Reading 
Library to exchange films for him at 
lunch time and got me in trouble with 
the maths teacher for making me late 
for his lesson. 
     School discipline was harsh. I saw 
five children getting the cane because 
they played too long on the swings in 
the nearby park and were late for the 
afternoon lessons. Fortunately I had 
been good that day. 
     I missed a lot of lessons because 
there was an acute fuel shortage in 1947 
and the school was closed for six weeks 
through a lack of heating. Shortly after 
that the whole of lower Caversham 
was flooded and the school closed for 
another six weeks while it was drying 
out. There was no pleasure in going to 
school in those days and so we kids 
were delighted with the time off!
     Such was my life as a child in the 
war; quite an exciting time to live. I was 
never unhappy, but I hope and pray 
that it never happens again.

The Caversham floods of 1947

Claude's wartime 
childhood in Reading

Continued from page 23

This picture, painted by Christine Duggan from the Charvil Art Group, of the ford at Land's End, 
Charvil featured in The Parish Magazine 2017 Calendar

A new Heron on the Ford

The Land's End pub — which according to Bill Crane in his excellent little 
book 'A Walk around Charvil' has stood beside the ford at the River Loddon 
on the border of Charvil and Hurst for over 200 years — has been renamed 
'Heron on the Ford'. The new name stems from the active heronry in the 
nearby Charvil Country Park, writes Bob Peters.

The ford has been there much longer than the pub, 
it is said to have been used in Roman times, and as 
for the grey herons, it is anyone's guess! According to 
Bill Crane the original 'beer house' was in a building 
owned by the Palmer family of Holme Park, Sonning 
who rented it in 1896 for £12 a year.

Brakspear Brewery, the current owners, bought 
it in 1905 and a series of licensees have run the 
hostelry since. In 1936 the building was rebuilt and 
a larger public house created to meet a growing 
demand from workers at Woodley Aerodrome. It had 
a thatched roof that was destroyed by fire in 1971.

The grey herons have become well established around the lake that is now 
part of Charvil Country Park where there is obviously a good supply of food on 
hand —  as there is in the ornamental ponds in the gardens around our parish. 
I discovered this when the fish in a newly created pond in my Bible Garden 
disappeared shortly after they were added to it! 

The change of name followed a four week refurbishment that has given 
the pub and restaurant a smart, and very comfortable, modern look. The 
new licensees are Adam and Niki Fortes and a friend who is also a chef, Colin 
Savory. I've only visited the Heron on the Ford once since it reopened and was 
very impressed with the warm welcome, the very attentive service and the rib-
eye steak which was first class! 

(Left to right) Adam, Niki  and Colin, the 
new team running The Heron on the Ford

CONTENTS CONTENTS



26 The Parish Magazine - January 2019 Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

Ever wondered why
Mrs Miggins cat
needed sleeping

pills?

Are you a naturally curious,
compassionate, caring person

who wants to be part of the
solution? 

 
We’re hiring exceptional home

care assistants.  
 

Contracts for anything from a
couple of hours per week to a full
structured career path in care.  

 
Call us if you want the answer...! 

 
0118 9323 865 

 www.q1care.co.uk/careers

A Family Run Independent Funeral Service

24 hours service | Private client parking | Private chapel of rest  
Free home visits | Pre-paid funeral plans | Full written estimate 

Woodland funerals | Religious and non-religious services

Tel: 01491 573370
www.tomalins.co.uk  tomalin@btconnect.com 
Anderson House, 38 Reading Road, Henley-On-Thames, RG9 1AG

Plumbing & Decorating Service

Full Interior and Exterior Decorating
Reliable, Clean and Efficient

DAVID SHAILES

Complete Project Refurbishment
Repairs to Bathroom Suites, Showers
Toilets, Basins, Radiators and more ...

       0770 860 2442       i.plumber@btinternet.com
www.iplumberuk.com

CONTENTS

http://www.q1care.co.uk
http://www.justbrickwork.com
http://www.tomalins.co.uk
http://www.iplumberuk.com


The Parish Magazine - January 2019 27Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

Some readers may recall the Network Rail 'scorched 
earth' policy at Sonning Cutting 4 years ago that local 
residents called me in to advise them on. The result was  
a change from clear-felling to coppicing of ash, hazel etc 
and pollarding 170 year-old oak trees. We weren’t the only 
ones affected by the draconian measures and as a result, 
the government commissioned a 'Network Rail Vegetation 
Management Review'. It has just been published on gov.uk. 

I attended a national workshop to raise issues and make 
recommendations. All of my key recommendations have 
been taken on board and we even get a specific mention in 
the final report: 'At Sonning Cutting, an innovative alternative 
approach was agreed with the local community representative 
(Professor Alastair Driver, a professional ecologist) which 
included: pollarding 170-year-old oaks which would otherwise 
have been cleared, retaining the maximum amount of scrub to 
meet safety requirements, leaving dead timber on-site in a safe 
place and agreeing mitigation for biodiversity loss……..' 

Agreeing mitigation for biodiversity loss relates to the 
establishment of Network Rail’s 'Greater West No Net Loss 
Programme', which set aside funds for habitat improvements 
— particularly tree and scrub planting — to help compensate 
for the impact of their tree and scrub clearance. This pot can 
be spent on projects as close as possible to the main railway 
line within the relevant local authority areas, such as WBC. I 
applied for funding for this programme on behalf of Reading 
University Farms and Reading Blue Coat School because I was 
aware of major opportunities for habitat improvement on 
their land which could benefit from such funding. As a result, 
we now have £50,000 for the Sonning Habitat Enhancement 
Programme (SHEP), to be spent on the following wildlife 
habitat improvements within the parish:
— Fencing off and planting native shrubs in a grassland buffer strip 
on the barren pastureland alongside the A4 from Sonning to Charvil.
— Planting of native shrubs in a grassland buffer strip in arable fields 
alongside Broadmoor Lane, (off Charvil Lane).
— Thinning of unwanted non-native invasive trees and shrubs 
including Laurel and spindly Sycamores etc in Reading Blue Coat 
School woods and replacement with native trees and shrubs.
— Clearance of choking vegetation in Sonning Field Pond in the 
Reading Blue Coat School-owned nature reserve field.
— Sowing of a wildflower seed mix at Sonning Field and Ali’s Pond.

The pond was cleared when it was dry in September to 
minimise the impact on wildlife — we need a solid month 
of rain to fill it up again! — and by the time you read this, 
the wildflower sowing will be done. We are awaiting Historic 
England consent for the Reading University Farm proposals 
because of scheduled archaeological sites, although the 
planting areas are nowhere near the historic find locations. 
The planting, and that at RBCS, is expected soon. 

If you think this kind of process is easy, think again! 
I have already spent over 60 hours on form-filling and in 
phone and email conversations to get us to this stage, and 
we have hardly put a spade in the ground yet! It’ll be worth it 
though and in the future I will be reporting on the wonderful 
wildlife that I fully expect to prosper in these areas.

On Tuesday 28 November the Dunsden Owen Association 
concluded its series of four talks with a session about 
pacifism in World War 1 and what it is to be a Quaker 
working for peace today, writes David Woodward. 

Ruth and Mark Tod from the Henley Meeting of the 
Religious Society of Friends (or Quakers) gave a compelling 
talk which was enlivened by powerful personal testimony 
from both principal speakers and members of the audience.

Quakers are a non-judgmental Christian denomination 
founded in the mid-17th century by George Fox. During the 
First World War, pacifist Quakers made up a large proportion 
of some 16,000 registered conscientious objectors. They 
were the butt of considerable hostility, both at the hands of 
harshly judgemental military tribunals and from members 
of the public, who would often hand non-combatants a white 
feather as a symbol of their perceived cowardliness.

Some pacifists were ordered to fight and subsequently 
shot when they refused to do so; others had their sentences 
commuted to 10 years’ hard labour. Some gladly became 
members of medical corps, while others carried out ‘work of 
national importance’ of various kinds. Others were actively 
involved in different kinds of war relief work. Dr Hilda Clark 
was a Quaker who regularly challenged convention by not 
only being actively involved in medical relief work but also by 
being a woman who drove a car! 

Ruth and Mark also talked about a fascinating series of 
Quaker contemporary initiatives across the world, including 
closed sessions of ‘quiet diplomacy’ at major international 
treaty negotiations, and many grass roots initiatives aimed 
at bringing together those who would otherwise mistrust 
each other. Such initiatives included sessions in schools, a 
regular meal in London for Muslims, Christians and Jews 
of all kinds, gatherings of young people of different African 
groups, and ‘listening circles’ for those who have been the 
victim of conflict. The focus was on Quakers first enabling 
these peace-making programmes and then stepping back so 
that they could be self-sufficient. Each new initiative was one 
small step towards greater peace in the world.

Their final point was that ‘remembrance is not enough’ 
— positive action is required of those that commit to a 
more peaceful world. It was a thought-provoking end to 
a fascinating presentation, which was followed by some 
equally thought-provoking discussion afterwards.

I was still musing on this the following afternoon when, 
by complete chance, I met 2001 European Woman of the 
Year, Detta Regan. Detta founded followthewomen.com, after 
gathering 270 women from around the world, including 
America, Palestine, Britain and Iraq, to ride bicycles for 
300km through Lebanon, Syria and Jordan to campaign for 
peace and an end to violence. Yet more positive proof that 
individual efforts can create powerful waves, and perhaps 
the subject of a future Dunsden Owen Association talk.

Individual efforts can 
create powerful waves

Local wildlife gets a 
£50k boost By Prof Alastair Driver

NEW PLANTING EXPECTED SOON

REMEMBRANCE IS NOT ENOUGH

FUNDING FOR THE PROGRAMME

 around the villages — 1

CONTENTS CONTENTS



28 The Parish Magazine - January 2019 Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

  
 

 
For further information, please call Steve Maguire at M&L Healthcare Solutions:- 

 

PHONE 01628 945944 or 01223 881779 
  

Email: steve.maguire@mlhs.co.uk              quoting ref: The Parish Magazine 
  

M&L Healthcare Solutions is authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority (FCA Reference number 554206) 

 

Independent And FREE Advice For All Individual & Company Members 
 

 Switch to an alternative scheme – If you are currently insured, switching to a competitor can mean substantially lower rates 
 Pre-existing conditions covered – It is often possible to include pre-existing medical conditions currently covered by your existing provider 
 Improve your coverage – We can frequently improve your cover whilst also lowering the cost of your premium 

 Complexities of different schemes – In many cases, people are over insured – we can ensure you are covered with a scheme that 
meets your individual needs and requirements 

 Full cover for cancer treatment – Many polices do not cover cancer in full – we are able to advise on your current level of coverage 
 

                                                     

For a helpful professional service

FIELDSPHARMACY
Wide range of health advice provided 

including private consultation area

1a LONGFIELD ROAD, TWYFORD RG10 9AN
Telephone: 0118 934 1222

Fax: 0118 932 0372
Email: fields.pharmacy@gmail.com

D I S T I N CT 
E V E N T S

let us turn your event into real ity

Damiana Pr ice
07894 786685

www.dist inct.events
damiana@distinct.events

Wentworth Estate | Wedding

CONTENTS CONTENTS

http://www.brighthorizons.co.uk
http://www.distinct.events


The Parish Magazine - January 2019 29Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

 around the villages — 2

The battle's over but never forgotten

Picture: Marjie Thorne

Picture: Nigel Leviss

Picture: Nigel Leviss

(Above): A young trumpeter from Reading 
Blue Coat School plays the 'Last Post' and 
'Reveille' during the Remembrance service at 
Sunrise of Sonning.

(Below): One of about 150 young people on 
Remembrance Day parade at St Andrew's

More than 520 people packed St Andrew's Church for this year's act of Remembrance
Flowers were laid for each of the men from this 
parish who died serving in the armed forces

The Sonning Beacon lit to mark the centenary of the end of the First World War I

Hundreds of people of all ages gathered in Sonning over the Remembrance 
weekend to pay tribute to those who died on active service in two world 
wars and other conflicts since. At the main Remembrance Day service in                    
St Andrew's it was standing room only for many as over 520 people packed 
into the church — about one third of them were young people!
As well as the annual Remembrance 
parade through the village to 
St Andrew's, this year's acts of 
Remembrance included services 
at Reading Blue Coat School 
and Sunrise of Sonning, and a 
'Battle's Over' centenary tribute to 
commemorate the coming of peace 
after the pain and suffering of World 
War I.

The 'Battle's Over' commemoration 
was organised jointly by Sonning 
Parish Council, the Royal British 
Legion, and St Andrew's Church. 

Held in the King George playing 
field, it included readings from local 
school children, the 'Last Post', the 

Picture: Nigel Leviss
Picture: Nigel Leviss

lighting of a beacon to symbolise 
an end to the darkness of war and 
the return to the light of peace, 
the ringing of the church bells in 
celebration of peace and, on behalf of 
the Royal British Legion, Colin Pierce 
laid a wreath of Remembrance at the 
beacon. 

The Bull, Coppa Club, Waitrose 
and The Ivy generously supplied food 
and refreshments, while Sonning 
Scouts cooked the burgers! 

Their donations and efforts all 
helped to raise additional funds 
for the annual Royal British Legion 
Poppy Appeal. 

CONTENTS



30 The Parish Magazine - January 2019 Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

Woodley Décor
Painters & Decorators

Established Since 1969

No job too small
All work guaranteed

For a free quotation, contact us on:
0118 969 6828

or visit our website: http://www.woodleydecor.co.uk
 

93 Western Avenue, Woodley, Berkshire RG5 3BL

 

The Window Cleaner 
• Interior & exterior 
• All windows, frames, sills & doors 
• Conservatory cleaning 
• Fully insured 

 
We provide a reliable, professional service, ensuring that your home 
will sparkle. For a free quote call or email 

07967 004426 
thewindowcleaner1@googlemail.com 

CHRIS the plumber
I offer the same friendly, reliable service as 
always but in addition to general plumbing 
I now offer domestic and commercial gas 
work — boiler repairs, installations, fault 
finding, power flush.

    Ask Chris Duvall for a FREE quote
         christheplumber75@gmail.com 

      0785 095 6354

Repairs not covered by Homeserve?
Speak to a tradesman, not a salesman!

                  Emergency call out available

3584769

A.F. Jones
Stonemasons

Limited

Established in 1858

01491 574 644
www.etsheppard.co.uk

36 Reading Road, Henley-on-Thames RG9 1AG

0118 9573 537
www.afjones.co.uk

33 Bedford Road, Reading, RG1 7EX

57732 AF Jones Parish Magazine Advert.indd   1 19/11/2014   10:43

Alpha Windows: 
the long-established 
local family business 

For a free quotation call  
 0118 3766 800 or Ian Gale  

on 0118 207 0199
www.alphawindows.co.uk 

sales@alphawindows.co.uk
Showroom: 396 London Road 

Earley, Reading RG6 1BA

CONTENTS

http://www.woodleydecor.co.uk
http://www.afjones.co.uk
http://www.alphawindows.co.uk


The Parish Magazine - January 2019 31Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

Sonning Monday Club promises new members a warm 
welcome in Pearson Hall on Monday 7 January at 2pm when 
they begin another New Year of fun. During the 
last weeks of the old year they enjoyed bring 
and buy, quizzes, delicious tea, entertaining chat, 
a few games of Hoy and an outing to Henry Street 
Garden Centre for lunch and a wander round — one 
highlight of their visit being a singing reindeer!  

 around the villages — 3

Pupils from Reading Blue Coat School and The Abbey (above) 
took home the top prizes when young speakers from six local 
schools impressed a large audience with their presentation 
skills at the Rotary's latest 'Have your Say' competition held in 
Leighton Park School, Reading. 

The competition was organised by the Rotary Clubs of 
Loddon Vale and Reading Maiden Erlegh. The schools taking 
part were Dolphin, Bulmershe, The Abbey, Highdown, 
Leighton Park and Reading Blue Coat. Each school entered 
teams of two speakers — a chairperson and a presenter, who 
also had to answer questions from the audience. Maud Taylor 
from Highdown School won an award for the best question.

Thinking positively

Sonning & Sonning Eye Society's talk in February is by 
Linda Humphreys-Evans who will explore the history of 
Caversham Court Gardens. The 12th century manor house 
was demolished in 1930 but it’s beautiful garden, with its 
many fine trees, has won several awards and is now listed 
as an historic garden. The talk is on Friday 15 February in 
Pearson Hall at 7.30pm. Tickets are £4 (£5 for guests) from 
Penny Feathers 0118 934 3193

Caversham Court Gardens talk

David Bates would like to hear from you if you are willing to 
sing, dance or play a musical instrument at a music night to 
raise funds for the RNLI. It's on Saturday 9 February at 7pm in 
Pearson Hall. There will be a two course supper and a pay bar. 
David Bates 0118 969 7753. Tickets £15.

Calling all performers

Free singer-songwriter recital
Reading Blue Coat School invites readers to attend a singer-
songwriter recital in the Buttery on Wednesday 31 January 
1.30-2pm. Free entrance. Everyone welcome. Check in at 
reception on arrival. More from:  0118 944 1005.

Winter drinks
Maidenhead Conservative Association's Sonning and Warren 
Branch is holding its winter drinks party on Saturday 
12 January from 12 noon to 2pm at a venue within the 
ward. Contact Lesley Barker on 0118 969 8521 or email 
alvenalesley@gmail.com for further information.

Sonning Art Group's final 
Chairman's Cup of 2018 — A 
Winter Scene — was won by Chris 
Stainthorpe (left) who  submitted 
'a masterful  and delightful 
watercolour' which proved a 
runaway winner despite the high 
quality of the many entries. The 
group meets in Pearson Hall on 
4 January and will be holding its 
AGM on 11 January when the 2019 
programme will be announced .

Chairman's Cup winner

The list of local clubs and organisations benefitting from 
the funds raised by last year's Scarecrow weekend is steadily 
growing and now includes: Sonning CofE School, Sonning 
Handbells, St Andrew’s Bell Tower, Sonning Club, the 
Regatta, Sonning Art Club, St Andrew’s Church lighting and 
Sonning Monday Club. Funds have also been set aside for 
Robert Palmer Cottages and Beech Lodge.

The benefits of Scarecrows

Monday Clubbers warm welcome
Children at Sonning CofE School have been learning that 'everyone 
is different' — different skills and different appearances. A key 
stage 2 spelling team won a recent event at Queen Anne’s School, 
and Sophie in Year 5 won an individual award; the boccia team 
won a festival; the football team have been on great form; and an 
anti-bullying 'respect' week encouraged everyone to understand the 
importance of having respect for themselves and others. Respect 
week ended (above) with an ‘odd clothes day’.

#Everyone's different!

Friends of St Andrew's Church is holding another of its 
popular curry nights at the Ivy in Sonning to raise funds for 
the new church lighting system. It's on Thursday 24 January 
starting promptly at 7pm and costs £20 cash per person for 
a set meal. There will also be a cash bar for drinks payable 
by individuals. Advanced booking through Sally Wilson, 
mustangsallywilson@gmail.com is essential.

Curry night for lights

VILLAGE SHOW 2019 DIARY DATES 
Charvil Village Fete: Sunday 7 July
Sonning Village Show: Saturday 21 September

INAUGURAL FILM CLUB MEETING 
A film club is being started by the Sonning & Sonning Eye 
Society on 29 January in Pearson Hall at 7pm. All welcome.

CONTENTS CONTENTS



32 The Parish Magazine - January 2019

 Home & garden 

Recipe of the month
From Emma at Emma's Kitchen, Twyford

— Clean and sharpen mowers, shears and other tools
— Mulch around fruit trees and established plants
— Protect phormiums, cordylines and other tender plants
      by wrapping in bubble polythene/horticultural fleece
— Clean out your greenhouse wash down hard surfaces
— Keep an area of your pond ice free
— This is a good month to put a fresh layer of bark around
      plants to insulate them in severe weather
— Ensure the last of any late falling leaves are cleared to
      avoid a build up of pests and disease
— Even in winter, containers of winter bedding such as
      pansies and ivy may need watering. A lot of people lose
      plants such as boxwood and bay; this is not due to the
      weather but lack of water so check every two weeks
— Dig over new plots and leave them roughly dug to allow
      frost to break down the large clods
— Empty compost bin over the vegetable plot to allow the
      elements to break down large pieces naturally
— Prune blackcurrants & raspberries
— Plant new fruit trees.
East Reading Horticultural Society
erhs@hotmail.co.uk    http://www.erhs.org.uk

In the garden

MUCK ‘N’ MULCH
THE LOCAL COMPOST COMPANY

Organic all purpose horse manure compost
Fully composted and milled to fine crumbly texture

Clean and pleasant to handle — weed free & pet friendly
10 BAGS MINIMUM DELIVERY

Half Pallet: 35 bags — Full Pallet: 70 Bags
FREE DELIVERY — SPREADING & MULCHING SERVICE AVAILABLE

24 hour: 0783 143 7989   T: 0179 357 5100
www.muckandmulch.co.uk

Rendezvous in The Ark
SENIOR CITIZENS’ LUNCH CLUB

12
 N

O
O

N O
N THE SECOND AND FOURTH TUESDAY OF EVERY M

O
N

TH
 

All Senior Citizens are Welcome!
Meet your friends and neighbours 

over lunch made by Emma’s Kitchen

To book your place or for more 
information contact Hilary in 

the Parish Office on
office@sonningparish.org.uk 

or 0118 969 3298
The home-cooked, subsidised 
two-course meal will cost £7 

Church of St Andrew
Serving Sonning, Charvil & Sonning Eye

t he church of st a ndr ew,  SERV ING T HE 
COMMUNI T IES  OF CH A RV IL ,  SONNING a nd sonning e y e

CHRISTMAS RENDEZVOUS: TUESDAY 11 DECEMBER JANUARY RENDEZVOUS — 8th & 22nd

Polla alla cacciatora

Polla alla cacciatora is a classic Italian dish often called 
in English, 'Hunter's Chicken Stew'. This recipe is for 
three to four servings.

Ingredients 
— 1tbsp olive oil
— 1 tbsp garlic - crushed
— 6 spring onions - finely sliced 
— 1 tsp fresh rosemary 
— 400g chopped tomatoes 
— 410g cannellini beans
— 500g skinless chicken thigh - cut into 4 (you can use
     diced if don’t like meat on the bone)

Method
Fry pancetta, spring onions, garlic and rosemary in the 
olive oil until softened. 
Add chicken, stir and add celery salt. 
Fry until some colour on chicken. 
Pour in wine, cook until bubbling.
Add tomatoes, bay leaves and sugar.
Simmer for 20 minutes.
Add drained and rinsed beans to the stew and cook until 
warmed through.
Serve with a mustard mashed potato or sauté potatoes and 
seasonal vegetables. 

— 1/2 tsp celery salt 
— 120ml white wine 
— 2 bay leaves
— 1/2 tsp sugar
— 85g pancetta

CONTENTS

http://www.muckandmulch.co.uk


The Parish Magazine - January 2019 33

Dr Simon Ruffle in brief!  
 health — 1

Planning your Wedding in 2019?
Then you might like to discuss the 

possibility of marriage in our
ancient and beautiful parish church.

If so, call the vicar, Jamie
0118 969 3298

He will be pleased to help you!

In addition to the stunning and historic location in Sonning, we will work
hard to provide you with a memorable and moving occasion. We can

provide a choir, organ, peal of eight bells, beautiful flowers, over 100 lit
candles set in ornate Victorian chandeliers and the use of our beautiful

churchyard as a backdrop for your photographs.

Church of St Andrew
Serving Sonning, Charvil & Sonning Eye

t h e c h u r c h of  s t  a n dr e w S E R V I N G 
C H A RV I L ,  SON N I NG a n d son n i ng e y e

The editor asked me to be brief due to a busy, crowded 
magazine. I’d just like to say Happy New Year everyone. 
Is that brief enough editor?

The truth is that the editor had emailed me to say where 
was my article and I really hadn’t thought of one for the 
New Year; however because he said ‘brief,’ I now have the 
idea, tnx editor!

Briefs in the UK are also known as Y-fronts. In America 
they are called jocks or jockeys; the term originated in the 
United States as they amounted to support the same way 
as jockstraps. The idea to make them in the way we know 
them today came from France and the Mediterranean 
style of swim garments for men.

The reason for mentioning this is that there will be 
people having a nice Christmas and a happy New Year that 
may start to think about extending the family or even 
starting one.

So, gentleman, I will be brief; do not wear briefs. The 
testicular temperature needs to be 2° lower than the body 
temperature for optimum sperm production. Nice tight 
fitting briefs will raise the temperature — of the fellas — 
and lower your fertility. 

Smoking, drinking too much and not exercising doesn’t 
help but also over-exercising and taking supplements such 
as protein shakes and testosterone supplements will also 
cause a problem.

A ‘normal’ couple can take up to 18 months to conceive 
but even before then there are a few simple tests that 
can help. Most GPs will talk you through the issues and 
understand it may be embarrassing for a man to do a 
sample. Your masculinity is not at question.

I love seeing antenatal care and newborns in my 
practices ‘tis mostly a happy time.

I hope 2019 is great for all of us in the parish and boys, 
brexit means briefsexit.

If you think this article is pants, I wrote it but didn’t 
publish it. ;)

By Elizabeth Jones, Physiocare

The concept of diagnosis has long been a traditional 
mainstay of treatment. We look for the fault and aim to 
fix it. Sometimes it’s obvious, a broken bone, torn muscle 
or snapped tendon which should therefore respond, 
within the time frame of tissue healing, after which we 
expect a return to normality. Simple! 

Where we run into trouble is when the time frames do not 
fit. The injury has been addressed, stitched up, operated 
on or even removed but the problem persists. Having a 
diagnosis doesn’t always tell us how to manage it. What 
is forgotten to include in the mix, is the most obvious, 
the person still doesn’t move well. The disc has been 
removed, a hip replaced, or the back fused and despite all 
the prescribed rehab they still have symptoms. For me a 
detailed assessment of the way my patient moves is just as 
important as the patho-anatomical diagnosis. 

Effective physiotherapy is based on accurate diagnosis 
but also an assessment of the drivers to that problem. My 
working experience has taught me to remove the ‘noise’ 
from the process and identify the real issue preventing 
optimal recovery. We are all different in the way we move 
and in the way we respond to pain both physically and 
emotionally.

For patients who have sustained an injury, initial 
diagnosis is relatively simple but the majority of patients 
presenting for physiotherapy deny any form of injury. The 
symptoms just appeared and have persisted. This strongly 
suggests tissues are being over loaded due to dysfunction, 
be it local to the source of the pain or indeed elsewhere. 

Patients can often point to the exact location of their 
pain and therefore naturally feel the problem originates 
there but this is not always the case. It could be a rib joint 
not moving well enough so causing overloading in the 
lower lumbar spine. Or possibly some of the hip muscles 
are not strong enough causing symptoms in the knee.  
Improving tissue stiffness may well be the first goal but 
maintaining motion is just as important. So establishing 
why it stiffened in the first place is key. 

It is always important to make an accurate diagnosis 
but this alone does not tell me how to manage the 
problem. The same problem can arise for a multitude of 
reasons. A large percentage of my job involves improving 
the way my patients move, be that flexibility, strength 
or control but most importantly the quality of their 
movement. 

Steve Jobs once said ‘You have to work hard to get your 
thinking clear to make it simple’. 

CONTENTS CONTENTS



34 The Parish Magazine - January 2019 Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

‘…the most fairy-like little
nook on the whole river’

marry@thegreathouseatsonning.co.uk

WEDDING VENUE OF THE YEAR 
The English Wedding Awards 2018

The Great House, Thames Street, 
Sonning-on-Thames, Berkshire, RG4 6UT

  | 0118 9692277

WEDDINGS
BY THE RIVER

 0118 934 5474
milesfunerals.com

Owned & Run By The Miles Family
Male & Female Funeral Directors Available
Free Home Visits, Advice & Assistance
24 hour Caring Service
Pre-paid Funeral Plans
Memorials

Offices:
Reading

Wokingham
Crowthorne

Bracknell
Twyford

MaidenheadMaidenhead

The Old Clock House, Station Road, Twyford, RG10 9NS

Miles & Daughters

Serving Twyford, Sonning & surrounding villages

CONTENTS

http://greathouseatsonning.co.uk
http://www.sonningscouts.co.uk/
http://milesfunerals.com


The Parish Magazine - January 2019 35Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

 health — 2 

Children's brains grow at an astonishing rate, producing 
more than a million neural connections every second. A 
growing brain needs the very best building blocks and here 
are five simple ways to help support children’s brain health.

BRAIN FOOD
Our brain is in charge of everything we do from breathing 
and digesting food, to movement and processing sensory 
information. It is also the first organ to absorb nutrients from 
the food we eat so good nutrition is essential. Every day foods 
for brain health include:
Blueberries: Besides being packed with vitamins, minerals, 
antioxidants, and fibre, research suggests that blueberries 
protect the brain from oxidative stress and improve cognitive 
function.
Leafy greens: Popeye was onto something with spinach! The
                         brain-boosting benefits linked to leafy greens
                        are thought to result from their high levels of
                       vitamins and nutrients such as vitamin K, lutein,
            folate and beta-carotene. For some children greens
               are a tough sell. Rather than salad, add greens to a 
                smoothie or make tasty, oven-baked kale crisps.
Nuts and seeds: Packed with protein and omega 3 (both 
essential for optimal brain health), they are high in vitamin 
E, B vitamins, iron and zinc, which have been shown to be 
important for brain function. 
One or two squares of dark chocolate: Compounds in dark 
chocolate have been shown to boost memory, attention span 
and mood, by increasing blood flow to the brain. 

Try incorporating healthy brain foods at breakfast; here's a 
delicious smoothie packed with omega-3 and antioxidants:
    — 1 cup fresh spinach
    — 1 tbsp ground flaxseed
    — 1 cup frozen blueberries
    — 1 cup unsweetened almond milk
EXERCISE
Physical activity boosts blood flow to the brain and increases 
levels of dopamine which is an important chemical messenger 
involved in motivation, memory and attention. Play is great 
for the brain, so find an activity that combines a high level of 
physical activity and elements of play!
UNPLUG
Excessive screen-time can impair brain structure and 
function. Gradually removing televisions, computers and 
other electronic devices from a child’s bedroom is a simple 
(unpopular!) step to avoid the potential problems of digital 
dependence. Creating a relaxing environment, free from the 
distractions of the outside world, can facilitate better sleep.
DE-STRESS
Relaxation techniques and mindful activities such as 
colouring and reading can increase blood flow to the 
prefrontal cortex, which is part of the brain that manages 
processes such as problem-solving, planning and memory.
SLEEP
At least 7 hours of sleep each night has been shown to help 
children's brain function at optimal levels. Insufficient sleep 
decreases blood flow to the brain which can disrupt thinking, 
memory, and concentration.

http://www.omnomhealth.co.uk

Five ways to support brain 
health in children
By Emily Hyland, a Charvil-based nutritional therapist

— ½ medium banana
— 1 tbsp nut butter
—  tsp cinnamon
— ¼ tsp ginger

MAGAZINE CENTENARY 
JANUARY 1869 to JANUARY 1969
This year’s cover picture is the same (as near as can be) as 
that used for the very first Sonning Magazine in January 
1869, one hundred years ago. 
The first words in this original magazine are as follows: The Sonning 
Magazine which makes its first appearance in the present number, 
has in view the 'following objects:
First, to supply amusing and instructive reading of a general 
character, at the lowest possible cost.
Secondly, to publish, every month, an account of all matters of 
interest connected with the Church and parish . . . the Magazine will 
be published on the first of each month at the price of one penny.
(These were the grand old days of the penny post, the 
penny loaf and, the penny ‘pint’ and the penny farthing!)
... It is believed that a work of this kind will be found 
extremely valuable as affording full information on the 
affairs of the parish, and the work of the Church; and as 
time goes on, it will become interesting for purposes of 
reference and comparison.’
(And how right they were . . . whilst enjoying this 
fascinating glimpse into the past — and what a different 
world it was then — we must ourselves ensure that the 
current magazines are properly bound and preserved).
The next item in the Magazine of January, 1869, is headed 
Church Services and it is interesting to find that the times 
of morning and evening worship are the same as today, 
namely 11.0 a.m. and 6.30 p.m.
Most of the other items of news concern Woodley which, in 
those days, was part of the parish of Sonning.
So much for the old. Now for the new. 
(Long live the Sonning Magazine!).
The Vicar’s got behind with his visiting which the 
Rev. Hugh Pearson of 1869 never allowed himself to do! 
Anyway he, here and now, resolves to catch up even if it 
means interrupting the Archers or Coronation Street (at 
least Mr. Pearson did not have to cope with TV ! !) . . . and 
whilst on the subject of TV I do want to congratulate the 
evening congregation on sticking to Evensong in spite of a 
host of counter-attractions and chiefly The Forsyte Saga! 
I want to talk to you about this!

FROM 
THE 
PARISH 
MAGAZINE 
50 YEARS 
AGO . . .
Revd Brutton, 
vicar of Sonning 
(1965-1974) wrote:

The founding editor of this magazine , 
Revd Canon Hugh Pearson, (1817-1882), 
vicar of Sonning 1842-1876

1869

2019

T e Parish Magazine

Serving Charvil, Sonning and Sonning Eye

150
YEARS

CONTENTS CONTENTS



36 The Parish Magazine - January 2019 Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

Local Trades and Services

STYLE BY JULIE
Hairstylist, Beauty Therapist & Nail Technician

Badgers Rise, Woodley, Reading RG5 3AJ

0118 437 8178      http://www.stylebyjulie.co.uk
Any advice you need just give me a call

MC CLEANING
We are a family business with excellent references

and we are fully insured
All cleaning materials provided

For free quote call:  Maria 0779 902 7901

CHIROPODY AND PODIATRY
Linda Frewin HCPC member

General foot care and treatment including home visits
25 Ashtrees Road, Woodley RG5 4LP

  0118 969 6978 - 0790 022 4999

HANDYMAN & DECORATING SERVICES
Reliable and affordable
Small jobs a speciality!

Call Andy on 0795 810 0128 
http://www.handyman-reading.co.uk

JAMES AUTOS
Car Servicing, Repairs and MOT

Mole Road, Sindlesham, RG41 5DJ 
0118 977 0831

james_autos@hotmail.co.uk

CLARK BICKNELL LTD - PLUMBING & HEATING
Qualified Plumbing and Heating Engineers Gas Safe 

25 years experience - local family run company 
Office: 0118 961 8784  -  Paul: 0776 887 4440

paul@clarkbicknell.co.uk

PORTMAN GARDENS - DESIGN , CONSTRUCT,  MAINTAIN 
Garden Features, Patios, Ponds, Pergolas, Fencing

Unit 2, 6 Portman Road, Reading RG30 1EA

 0118 959 1796 - 0778 577 2263
 martyncollins@portmanpm.com

THAMES CHIMNEY SWEEPS
0779 926 8123           0162 882 8130

enquiries@thameschimneysweeps.co.uk
 http://www.thameschimneysweeps.co.uk
Member of the Guild of Master Sweeps

MPD MOTOR SERVICES
All Motor Vehicle Repairs and Maintenance

Mill Farmyard, Sonning Eye RG4 6TR

  0779 557 2783
mpdyer@yahoo.co.uk

URBAN ROOFING LIMITED
Local company giving high quality finish and service 
Tiling – slating – flat-roofing – lead work - guttering 

Repairs & maintenance
0118 311 1014   http://www.urbanroofing.co.uk

WOODLEY PROFESSIONAL FOOTCARE
Female practitioner. Nails and other footcare 
treatments including diabetic footcare advice 

0118 969 4235       0751 766 5316
http://www.woodleyfootcare.co.uk

WATER SOFTENER SALT - FREE LOCAL DELIVERY
25kg Tablet/Granular £9.50 - Harvey Block Salt 2x4kg £6.00
http://salt-deliveries-online.com  sales@salt-deliveries-online.com 

0778 577 2263 - 0118 959 1796
Unit 2, 6 Portman Road, Reading RG30 1EA

ELECTRIC NICK
Domestic and Commercial Electrical Services 

Qualified, Part P registered, 15 years experience
0758 429 4986  

electricnick@live.com

MAN WITH A VAN
Local and distant collection and delivery of 

single and multiple items. (Registered waste carrier)
Call Scott on 0790 080 2393  

manwithavanservices@gmail.com

ACG SERVICES - LOCKSMITH
Locks changed, fitted, repaired and opened 

Door and window locks fitted, UPVC door lock expert
Checkatrade member  -  Which Trusted Trader

Call Richard Homden: 0149 168 2050 / 0771 040 9216

WOODLEY GARDENS
Garden care, lawns, hedges, fencing and decking

Fully insured, Licensed waste carrier
0118 336 2464 

http://www.woodleygardens.co.uk

WANT HELP WITH AN ‘ODD JOB’?
For local odd jobs please call Phil on

0118 944 0000
0797 950 3908

Thames Street, Sonning

COMPUTER FRUSTRATIONS?
For jargon free help with your computer problems 

PC & laptop repairs, upgrades, installations, virus removal  
Free advice, reasonable rates

0798 012 9364  help@computerfrustrations.co.uk

CONTENTS



The Parish Magazine - January 2019 37

 children’s page
The Feast of Epiphany is 
on 6 January. It marks 
the end of the 12 days of 
Christmas and celebrates 
the visit of the wise men 
to the baby Jesus. 
     These men, who are 
often called kings or magi, 
brought valuable gifts of 
gold, frankincense and 
myrrh to honour the baby.

Although we often show 
the wise men with Jesus 
in the stable, they did not 
arrive in Bethlehem until 
Jesus was about three 
years old and he was living 
in a house.
     The gift of gold was 
the gift people usually 
gave to their king. By 
giving gold they were 
recognising Jesus as their 
king.
     The second gift, 
frankincense, is a white 
gum from a tree which 
when hardened will burn 
giving off a fragrant smell. 
It was burnt as an offering 
to God during worship, 
used as a medicine and a 
perfume.
     The third gift, myrrh, 
also a gum from a thorny 
tree was used for 
healing wounds because 
it is antiseptic, soothes 
redness and relieves pain.
     Epiphany is the day 
when all Christmas 
decorations are usually 
taken down otherwise it is 
said to bring bad luck.

EPIPHANY 
Kings 

Bearing           
Gold 

Frankincense 
and        

Myrrh

MYRRH

FRANKINCENSE

GOLD

CONTENTS CONTENTS



38 The Parish Magazine - January 2019

Ministry Team
— The Vicar: Revd Jamie Taylor* 
     The Parish Office, Thames Street, Sonning, RG4 6UR 
     vicar@sonningparish.org.uk / 0118 969 3298 
     *Day off Friday
— Associate Vicar: Revd Kate Toogood 
      revkate@sonningparish.org.uk / 0746 380 6735

On duty Tuesday, Friday and Sunday
— Youth Minister: Chris West (Westy)
      youthminister@sonningparish.org.uk / 0794 622 4106
— Licensed Lay Minister: Bob Peters 
     bob@sonningparish.org.uk / 0118 377 5887

Children's Ministry
— Alison Smyly  alison100@talktalk.net / 0118 327 9667
Pastoral Visiting
— Helen Leviss  helen@leviss.co.uk / 0779 074 1521
Prayer Chain
— Pam Scoble  pamscoble@googemail.com / 0118 926 5138
Churchwardens 
— Perry Mills  perry@oaktreeoffice.com / 0786 035 5457
 — Stuart Bowman  sdbowman73@aol.com / 0118 978 8414  
Deputy Churchwardens
— Molly Woodley  mollywoodly@live.co.uk / 0118 946 3667
— Mark Jordan  mark.jordan@talktalk.net / 0118 940 1431
— Sue Peters  mail@susanjpeters.com / 0118 377 5887
Parish Administrator  
— Hilary Rennie 
      office@sonningparish.org.uk / 0118 969 3298
Parochial Church Council
— Secretary: Hilary Rennie 0118 969 3298
— Treasurer: Richard Moore 0118 969 2588 
Director of Music, organist and choirmaster
— Chris Goodwin MA (Cantab), ARCO (CHM), ARCM, LRAM
      music@sonningparish.org.uk
Sacristan
— Helen Goodwin 0134 462 7697

Parish Website:  http://www.sonningparish.org.uk

The Parish Magazine:  http://www.theparishmagazine.co.uk
— Editor: Bob Peters 
     editor@theparishmagazine.co.uk / 0118 377 5887 
— Advertising and Distribution: Gordon Nutbrown 
     advertising@theparishmagazine.co.uk / 0118 969 3282
— Treasurer: Pat Livesey

pat.livesey@yahoo.co.uk / 0118 961 8017

Parish contacts

— The Parish Magazine is produced by St Andrew’s PCC and delivered
       free of charge to every home in Charvil, Sonning and Sonning Eye.
— The Parish Magazine is printed in the United Kingdom by Herald
       Graphics Ltd, Reading RG2 oBZ
— The Parish Magazine is distributed by Abracadabra Leaf let
      Distribution Ltd, Reading RG7 1AW
— The Parish Magazine template was designed in 2012 by Roger 
       Swindale rogerswindale@hotmail.co.uk and David Woodward 
       david@designforprint.org

Advertisers index
 information — 2

Please mention 'The Parish Magazine' when 
responding to advertisements in this magazine

   

Abbey School     24
AB Walker      10
ACG Services Locksmith    36
ADD Plumbing     10
All Aspects Pest Control    10
Alpha Windows      30
Barn Store Henley      14
Blandy & Blandy Solicitors    12
Blinds Direct     22
Blue Moose       8
Bridge House     39
Bridges Home Care               12
Bright Horizons Nursery    28 
Bull Inn        8
Chimney Sweep, Thames    36
Chiropody, Linda Frewin    36
Chris the Plumber     30
Clark Bicknell     36
Computer Frustrations    36
David Shailes Plumbing & Decorating   26
Design for Print      24
Distinct Events      28
Dunne & Co Builders      6
Electric Nick     36
Fields Pharmacy     28
French Horn     40
Gardiners Nursing        6
GD Evans Interiors    24
Graham Blake Soft Furnishing     6
Grant & Stone Builders Merchants   22
Great House Sonning    34
Handyman, Decorating    36
Haslams Estate Agents       2
Heron on the Ford Inn    18
Hicks Group     14
J & D Mooney Painter & Decorator   14
James Autos     36
Jonathan Reeves Carpentry & Furniture  18
Jones & Sheppard Stone Masons   30
Just Brickwork     26
Kingfisher Bathrooms    16
Man with a Van      36
MC Cleaning     36
Miles & Daughters Funerals    34
Mill at Sonning       4
M & L Healthcare Solutions    28
Mortgage Required    16
MPD Motor Services    36
Muck & Mulch     32
Odd Jobs      36
Physiocare       6
Portman Gardens     36
Q1 Care      26
Reading Blue Coat School    16
Red Kite Electrical     14
Richfield Flooring     12
Sabella Interiors     18
Shiplake College       8
Signature Cliveden Manor Care Home   24
Sonning Golf Club     10
Sonning Scouts Marquees    34
Style by Julie     36
Sunrise of Sonning  Senior Living   22
Tomalin Funerals     26
Urban Roofing     36
Water Softener Salt    36
Window Cleaner     30
Woodley Décor     30
Woodley Gardens     36
Woodley Professional Footcare   36

CONTENTS

mailto:revjaft%40yahoo.co.uk?subject=Enquiry%20via%20The%20Parish%20Magazine
http://sonningparish.org.uk


The Parish Magazine - January 2019 39

BRIDGE HOUSE  
of TWYFORD 

INDEPENDENT LIVING • ASSISTED LIVING • NURSING HOME

Call 0800 230 0206   
Visit www.bridgehouseoftwyford.co.uk

Because you deserve the very best

Live life to the full in your own home in an outstanding location  
on the banks of the River Loddon in Twyford

A choice of beautifully crafted retirement cottages   
and apartments with superb specification and  
high quality fixtures and fittings.  
• Framed by open countryside
• All the amenities of Twyford a short walk away 
• Train journeys to London Paddington of  

around 50 minutes 
Enjoy exclusive access to our residents’ lounge  
and dining facility where you can just relax 

or benefit from a range of hospitality services. 
When complete, the final phase of development  
will provide additional amenities like our fine  
dining restaurant, coffee shop, fitness suite and  
swimming pool. 
Safe, secure environment; discreet care, hospitality  
and domestic packages available now or in the  
future to help you live independently.

Contact us today for prices and to arrange a viewing.

Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to this advertisement

CONTENTS CONTENTS

http://www.bridgehouseoftwyford.co.uk


40 The Parish Magazine - January 2019

The French Horn,  
Sonning. Quality.
Wonderful food and wine

www.thefrenchhorn.co.uk 
0118 969 2204

Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to this advertisement

CONTENTS

http://thefrenchhorn.co.uk

